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Dear Mr. Mulligan:

Please find enclosed a copy of the groundwater monitoring report generated from
the second semi-annual groundwater event of 2016 at the Matlock Bend Landfill.
This package includes data pertaining to site information, geologic summary,
groundwater sampling, analytical laboratory reports, statistical analysis, and
groundwater elevations and flow.

If you have any questions and/or comments, please feel free to call at (423) 303-
7101.

Sincerely,

Robert Hudson
Environmental Compliance Coordinator

Enclosure

Steve Field, Loudon County Solid Waste Department Chairman
Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek

Ron E. Vail, P.E., Executive V.P. of Engineering, Santek
Raymond Givens, Landfill Manager, Santek
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the Tennessce Department of Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste Processing
and Disposal Rule 0400-11-01-.04(7), Santek Waste Services, Inc. (Santek) is submitting the groundwater
monitoring report for the second semi-annual event for 2016 at the Matlock Bend Landfill. The sampling
and analytical were performed in accordance with the Tennessee Department of Environment and
Conservation’s Solid Waste Processing and Disposal Rules as well as the site’s approved groundwater
monitoring plan dated December 1996, The groundwater monitoring plan is incorporated in the landfill’s
Operations Plan. The site’s groundwater monitoring network consists of six monitoring wells, three
downgradient wells for Phase I, two downgradient wells for Phase II/IV, with one upgradient well for both
phases. MW-4R is the upgradient well for Phase I and Phase IVIV. MW-01, MW-1A, and MW-02 are the
downgradient wells for Phase I, MW-03 and MW-05 are the downgradient wells for Phase I/IV. In
accordance with the TDEC groundwater report review dated September 30, 2016, Santek is now
monitoring the facility as one unit with one upgradient monitoring location (MW-4R). However, once
Phase | ends the post-closure care period on January 21, 2028, the downgradient monitoring wells
associated with Phase I will no longer continue to be monitored. Santek contracted with Environmental
Monitoring Services, LLC (EMS) to perform the sampling. Statistical analyses were performed by Santek.
Santek contracted with Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. (AES) to perform all analytical testing,

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

The Matlock Bend Landfill is located approximately five miles west of Loudon, TN, at latitude N 359 44’
48 and longitude W 84° 24’ 43”, The site consists of 35.3 constructed acres of ridge-top and sloped
hillside topography bordering Tennessee Highway 72 for approximately 250 feet extending northward
4,800 feet.

2.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL

The groundwater sampling event was performed by EMS on November 29 & 30, 2016. All samples were
analyzed for Appendix I constituents, as well as the required additional 14 parameters at the Phase I wells
(MW-01, MW-1A, MW-02, and MW-03). All samples were submitted to AES for analysis. A duplicate

was obtained from MW-1A. Field sampling logs are provided in Appendix A. Analytical results are
provided in Appendix B.

3.0 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Statistical Analysis Method

Santek is submitting a control chart approach to satisfy the statistical analysis requirement. Well #4R is the
upgradient (background) well. Wells #01, #1A, #02, #03 and #05 are the downgradient (compliance)
wells. The Appendix T analytical results for this sampling event are used to compare the compliance wells
to the background well concentrations for each constituent elevated above detection limit. Parameters not
detected above the reporting limits are not included in the control chart comparison, Parameters detected
above the reporting limits are compared to the average background concentration. The mean (average) for
each well is determined by using the actual analytical value if it exceeds the detection limit, or by using the
method detection limit (MDL) if the result was a nondetect. If the average background concentration is
greater than the results for the compliance well, then no significant increase is indicated. If the average
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background concentration is less than the results of the compliance well, then the Tennessee (TN)
Regulatory Limits of the Tennessee Solid Waste regulations are used for additional comparison to indicate
potentially elevated concentrations. If there is no published TN Regulatory Limit, the EPA Region 4
Screening Level is used. Control charts are provided in Appendix C.

3.2 Statistical Analysis Summary

MW-01
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during this event.

MW-1A

The control chart for MW-1A indicates zinc* is above the report limit. However, the result of this
constituent does not exceed the background well’s average which establishes the groundwater protection
standards at this well.

MW-02

The control chart for MW-02 indicates zinc* is above the report hmit and the background well’s average.
However, the result of this constituent does not exceed the EPA Region 4 screening level which establishes
the groundwater protection standards at this well.

MW-03
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during the event.

MW-4R
MW-4R is the upgradient (background) well.

MW-05
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during the event.

4.0 FLOW DIRECTION AND RATES
Phase I Geological Summary:

Geologic information of Phase I is based on a Hydrogeologic Evaluation dated January 18, 1984, by G.N.
Pruitt (TNDSWM). Phaselis located on a discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations ranging
from approximately 865 feet (MSL) to 1,020 feet (MSL). The evaluation indicates a thick cover of silty-
clayey soil which covers the majority of the site, the absence of shallow groundwater, and the absence of
perennial springs and streams. No bedrock outcrops were viewed on site; however, an exposed dolomite
limestone ledge resides east of the southeast property boundary. This rock exposure appears to originate
from either the uppermost part of the Longview dolomite formation or the lower portion of the Newalla
dolomite formation, both belonging to the Knox Group. Phase I is located in the Valley and Ridge
physiographic region consisting of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges.

*Indicates TN Regulatory Limit is not available




Phase IH/IV Geological Summary:

Geologic information for Phase II/IV is based on a Hydrogeologic Investigation Report prepared by Theta
Engineering, Inc. dated January 11, 1996. Phase I/IV is located in the Valley and Ridge physiographic
region consisting commonly of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges. This area consists of
discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations ranging from approximately 865 feet to 1,020 feet.
Bedrock formations include the Copper Ridge Dolomite Formation and the Longview Dolomite Formation,
both of which belong to the Knox Group. The area is dominantly covered by silty-clayey soil originating
from the Fullerton, Clarksville, and Nolichucky Series.

Groundwater Flow:

The overall groundwater flow of Phase I is towards the southwest and will eventually flow to the
Tennessee River. The groundwater flow rate ranges from 1.17 x 107 ft/day at MW-01 to 2.97 x 10~ fi/day
at MW-03. Groundwater flow direction of Phase I/IV locally flows towards the northwest and will
ultimately flow to the Tennessee River. The groundwater flow rate ranges from 2.97 x 107 ft/day at MW-
03 to 8.03 x 10 ft/day at MW-05. Groundwater flow rate and direction have been determined for each
well and are included in Appendix D. A groundwater potentiometric contour map along with the Phase
and Phase IV limits is included in Appendix E.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater monitoring network at this site is adequately monitoring the uppermost aquifer and no
changes are recommended at this time.
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Yervices

Environmental Monitoring Services, LLC
Phone (770) 516-2081 Fax (678) 445-3276

December 1, 2016

Robert Hudson

Santek Waste Services

650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland, TN 37311

RE:  Groundwater monitoring at Loudon County Phase I Landfill
Robert,

On November 29" — 30", we completed the semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the
referenced site. The sampling activities were performed in accordance with the site’s operating
permit and EPA Region IV SESD SOP’s.

After collecting the water level, we calculated the purge volume to three well-voluines using a
standard formula, At each well, purging continued until at least three well-volumes were removed
and the field parameters were stable, or until the well was dry. The purge water was captured in 5
gallon buckets to quantify the purge volumes.

We employed a submersible pump for the purging of wells MW-01, 1A, and 02, and a disposable
poly bailer for purging MW-03. The pump used was attached to Teflon-lined tubing. The tubing
and pump were rinsed after sampling each well, The bailers and new nylon string were discarded
upon completion of the sampling event.

The wells were sampled using the same purnp used to purge the well. The VOC and fluoride
samples were collected immediately. If turbidity was at an unacceptable level when purging was
complete (all other parameters stable), the well was allowed to settle ovemight, but less than 24
hours. The wells that were initially purged and sampled with a submersible pump but had high
turbidities later had metals samples collected nsing a new disposable poly bailer attached to new
nylon string.

During the purging process, pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity readings were collected
and recorded in the logbook. Turbidity readings were again recorded at the time of metals sample
collection if the well was allowed to settle. Field readings were recorded from the initial water
pulled (0 galions), weli-volume 1, well-volume 2, well-volume 2.5 and well-volume 3. Stability
was based on volume, rather than time (though the time between measurements fell within range
of accepted guidance). The stability criteria used based on accepted guidance was at least 3 sets
of readings within the following ranges: pH (+ 0.1 SU}, SC (+ 10%), Temperature (+ 1°C), and
Turbidity (<10 NTU), If the measurements weren’t stable as defined by the above criteria at the
completion of purging 3 well-volumes, purging continued and readings recorded generally every
0.5-well volume up to 5 well-volumes. These readings were recorded from YSI 556MPS which
was calibrated each moming. Turbidity readings were collected using a Hach DR-820, which is

“For all your environmental monitoring needs”
1064 Hartwood Drive
Woodstock, GA 30189
inguiry@etnservicesonline.com Page 1 of 2




zeroed periodically throughout the day. The Hach DR-820 contains a factory calibration which is
checked in-house using formazine standards.

The samples were collected in containers provided by the laboratory. These containers were of
types, sizes and preserved in a manner consistent with SW-846 and other guidance. Upon filling,
the containers were placed on ice. The samples were delivered via lab courier under chain of
custody to Analytical Environmental Services, (AES), located in Atlanta, Georgia.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project, and look forward to any feedback
you have.

Respectfully,

W

Jeff Johnson

Aftachments: Groundwater Field Data




FIELD SAMPLING LOG - WELL NO: MW-01

Purged by:. S—des™

Location: Loudon County Landfill : Site: Matlock Bend Phase [
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc, - Pro;ect No
Purge Start: (Date) 1\-7%-\¢a. (Time) 1903 Purge End: (Date) W~ '6(T1me) IS L\(b

2”

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* ~ 830.87  #t Well Casing. ID:

‘ Equip:ﬁent Used to -Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW _Slope _ pH. YSI _Cond.__YSI T°_YSI

Measure Well TD:__ 435; 00 (-YOrig. DTW: \"1 VN (=) Wir. Col, Thick: 27 Y

2'=0.163 ©, Gals/ft. () V> Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3_Csg Vol (3)_1> Ul Total Purge Gals.

GWelev. Ref. __ 83087  RODIW: YLl g =€13 ¢

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer or S Flectic Submersible-Puriip
Decon, Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Averége Purge Rate: 0. 10 (pallons per minute)

Weather: _.Sv 2\ . (&5 °F)
o Vol | , - -
Actual Pursed | — ol SC Temp | Turbidity Comments
Time ( Gall?)ns) - F (qucij1) (OC) (NTU) T
] Clovdy
{30 | <500 G | e[S E— |
fg"-] S . _ ? ND v
<L K g - . - L CrenF
1 L‘ SO 6,]"1 i 4S8 /2.. w———"""
o S A R I RCE T
YooY
ge
1509 |
750
Turbidity at metals sample collection; ___1S NTU's
Comments: @V\-\'oﬂé d(if @ !.S \,l\f‘ ’ ﬂie'-}u\]s >4 O’\ts On -0 - EC: )

AlTowed) 4o g2Hle,

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water

2omR0
72""50
S0




FIELD SAMPLING LOG : , WELL NO: MW-1A

Location: Loudon County Landfill , Site: Matlock Bend Phase I

Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, e, Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)\\.)-‘}--lﬂ (Time) 1Y 5> Purge End: (Datﬂl{a\g‘_r[[, _(Time) PS5y 2

Purged by: - AL Howerd

Déptﬁ Measurement Ref, Point* 805,13 ft - ‘Well Casing. ID: 27

Equipment Used to-Measure (Make, Model, etc) Y5E-556 06 HIIAL, PNfro- O070F2oChCeM

DTW Slope _pH_YSI __ Cond. _YSI To_YSI

Measure Well TD:__ 38.00 __ (0rig. DTW: ALAd (=) Wir. Col. Thick:20.77 ,
0163 Gals/fi.(5) 2. 27 Gals/Csg Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. ()10-1 & Total Purge Gals.

GWelev. Ref. _ 80503 R()DTW: ' % g = 2%27%¢

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer or SScElectric Submersible Pump >

Decon, Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Contaiperized? (No)

Average Purge Rae: “ ! 0 (gallons per minultej

Weather: J'unng - (62 F) . ;

Actual | YO | sc .Temp ‘- Turbidity Commonts

Time (5 gfng;f:[;) : ?H (Slom) | (C) | (NTU) ommen
R I ET A
5% 13 50 '-7‘,:10, 7%, | WY [
{son |5.50 L_'“' ¢ g 30 | ot
505 | 795 [bMS | 812 \7os | 29 I ‘

Hcﬁ/ 2,00 4N g(é 7.9 {9 o L

b ‘ Y
Gla {20 (byg [617 [17.9 A,

- ' AN
Turbidity at metals sampie collection: O NTU’s %\ 61‘/6)\

Comments:

AR Q"_\“‘L- e L(?w

v

*All Depths in Feet befow Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW=Dépfiito Water




FIELD SAMPLING LOG - ' WELL NO: MW-02

Location: Loudon County Landfill . , Site: Matlock Bend Phase [
Client/Operator: Sanick Wasle Services, Ine. Project No:

Purged by: CUar

Purge Start: (Date) H-C+(w  (Time) 1> Purge End: (Date) 1M19-16 _(Time) 341>

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* 82520 @t Well Casing. [D; 4"

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, efc)

DTW Slope _pH_YSI  Cond. _YS[  T°_YSI

Measure Well TD:___43.10 (-)Orig. DTW: 1&. 3] (=) Wir. Col: Thick!S 3

»=0,653 " Gals/R. (=) 2.3 Gals/Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol.(5)$:1¥ Total Purge Gals.

GWelev. Ref. __ 82520 R.()DTW: Lo ¥ f = 9% 6 q

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer or_ 88 El&ﬁn@memibl ump

Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

. Average Purge Rate: Q SO (gallons per minute} ‘

Weather: (‘J&«d\g : (G0 °F)
Actal | YO sC Temp | Turbidity Comments
Time (Gallgo ns) | P (uS/cin) ) INTU)
: ' ' A 1 Clowly
LY G R ite N R g 155, L | Mo - WK
. ciest
A3 |4, e N T RS e A —
WS | | | | 0 Ne <cis?
. s | Qe
' . No odor.
3LS [1.25 a9 |S) 3 oo |BE0
: . (Vo o]
Turbidity at metals sample collection: O NTU*s .
Comments:_Pocc@d 0y (3 200V puials @ gz _on 11-30-16

Aloed 4o e,

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Welihead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water

5
vITS
T




FIELD SAMPLING LOG B WELL NO MW 03

Location: Loudon County Landfill : ' Site: Matlock Bend Phases I/ II /v

Chent/Operator; Sanick Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purgé Start: (Date) ht‘\— e (Time) Y& Purge End: (Date) 1)-29- ¥, (Time) 12.HO

Purged by: Crsgred

’_

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* 367.86 ft Well Casing, ID: 27

Equipmént Used to Measure (Make, Model, ctc)

DTW _Slopé pH_YST_ ~—Cond, ~ YSI °YSI
X .-‘_‘:_’--Mé‘ésure Well TD:._ 4‘1260' ()0rig. DTW: 2225 (=) Wtr— Col, Thick: 1235
| 2.?”:6..]63 : GalsJﬁ (—)1 0\ Gals szg Vol (x)_ng Vol. (H)C’ 0“\ Total Purge Gals.
GW elev. Ref 86736, ft()DTW 20 ‘iS ft =§2%. G\ fr. '

Purge!Samp{e Metm&wmr or 38 Elecmc Submiersible Pump

Decon. Method: Field Appendix B -
-Purge Water Contamenzed? (No)

Average Purge Rate --""’J (gallohs per minute) - .

Weather:Cl OuSyy : (6O °F)
Actuaf _.P?lrg;d pﬁ L sC ‘Temp _‘ Turbidity Comments
,T]m.:e {Gatlons) ~ (uSfom). — Qo)
IS I P B gy : Gond
Top fese Sy [T s A |25
A R - ' Odor,
Eanmitl 5
| e
2.09
I - L
- %o
Turbidity at metals sample collection: i NTU’s
Comments:_Diphicode —rrp—~@ IGO0 ATW2 T offer fechergc.

Puraed dry @ TN

*All Depthg in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water -




 ervICes

Environmmental Monitoring Services, LLC
Phone (779) 516-2081 Fax (678) 445-3276

December 1, 2016

Robert Hudson

Santek Waste Services

650 25¢h Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland, TN 37311

RE:  Groundwater monitoring at London County Phase II/IV Landfill
Robert,

On November 29" and 30%, we completed the semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the
referenced site. The sampling activities were perforined in accordance with the site’s operating
permit and EPA Region IV SESD SOP’s.

After collecting the water level, we calculated the purge volume to three well-volumes using a
standard forimula. At each well, purging continued until at least three well-volumes were removed
and the field parameters were stable, or until the well was dry. The purge water was captured in 5
gallon buckets to quantify the purge volumes.

We employed a submersible pump for the purging of well MW -05 and a disposable poly bailer
for the purging of well MW-03. The pump used was aitached to Teflon-lined tubing. The tubing
and pump were rinsed after sampling the well. The disposable bailer and nylon string were
discarded upon completion of the sampling event. Well MW-04 had insufficient water for
sampling purposes this event.

The wells were sampled using the same pump or bailer used to purge the well. The VOC and
flucride samples were collected immediately. Ifturbidity was at an unacceptable level when
purgirig was complete {all other parameters stable), the well was allowed to settle ovemight, but
less than 24 hours. The wells that were initially purged and sampled with a submersible pump but
had high turbidities later had metals samples collected using a new disposable poly bailer
attached to new nylon string.

During the purging process, pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity readings were collected
and recorded in the logbook. Turbidity readings were again recorded at the time of metals sample
collection if the well was allowed to settle. Field readings were recorded from the initial water
pulled (0 gallons), well-volume 1, well-volume 2, well-volume 2.5 and well-volume 3, Stability
was based on volume, rather than time (though the time between measurements fell within range
of accepted guidance). The stability criteria used based on accepted guidance was at least 3 sets
of readings within the following ranges: pH (+ 0.1 SU), SC (+ 10%), Temperature (+ 1°C), and
Turbidity (<10 NTU). If the measurements weren’t stable as defined by the above criteria at the
completion of purging 3 well-volumes, purging continued and readings recorded generally every
0.5 well-volume up to 5 well-volumes. These readings were recorded from YSI 556MPS which
was calibrated each morning. Turbidity readings were collected using a Hach DR-820, which is

“For all your environmental monitoring needs”
1064 Hartwood Drive
Woodstock, Gd 30189
inguir{@emservicesonline.com Page 1 of 2




zeroed periodically throughout the day. The Hach DR-820 contains a factory calibration which is
checked in-house using formazine standards.

The samples were collected in containers provided by the laboratory. These containers were of
types, sizes and preserved in a manner consistent with SW-846 and other guidance. Upon filling,
the containers were placed on ice. The samples were delivered via lab courier under chain of
custody to Analytical Environmental Services, (AES), located in Atlanta, Georgia.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project, and look forward to any feedback
you have.

Respectfully,

W

Jeff Johnson

Attachmenis: Groundwater Field Data




FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-4R

--,‘;",:-Locationc A_Loudon County Landfill . . Site: Matlock Bend Phases I/TV
Client?&)ij‘égétor: Santek Wasté Services; Inc. . Px'ojcct NO'
purge star: Date) (V9" (1ime) 4 purge Endi Date) 1 (Time)
Pufged by: L ‘_
| Depth. MeasurememRef Pou;t* 99' 32 B - Well'Casing. m: o _ ) _ J

Equlpment Used to Measure (Make Model .etc)

DTW Slope pH _YSL . Cond._ YSI. Te_YSI _
© Measure Well TD:__106.50 _(-)Orig. DTW: 105,54 (=) Wir. Col, ’[‘hick:9-7(' .
27=0.163 ' Gals/ft, ) 0 16 Gals./Csg, Vol. (x)_3 | ch vol, (=) 0.7 Tofal Purge Gals.

GW elev. Ref. 99272 R.()DTW: 05 §Y 1~ ¢ L. 76,

 Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poiv Baller or SS Elecmc Submer51ble Pump

‘Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Averagé Purge Rate: __° - {gallons per minute)
Weather: G2 i ' (6~ °F)
' Vol . ' : .
- Actual ’ 5C Temp | Turbidity
. Purged pH o Comments

Time (Gallons) | | (uS/cm) (°C) (NTW) .

Turbidity at metals sample collection: ' o NTU’s
© Comments: ettt waser {0 Samgling @urpose s

*All Depths in Feet below Ref.-Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




FIELD SAMPLING LOG __WELL NO: MW-05

‘| Location: Loudon County Landfill ' | Site: Matlock Bend Phases VIV

Client/Operator. Santek Waste Services, Inc, - Project No:

Purge Start: (Date) 11-2¢-6  (Time) \H 7 Purge End: (Date) 1 -22-1¢  (Time} | 947

Purged by: A H’ob;z_,.—c\

Depih Measurement Ref, Point* 936.84 - # Well Casing. ID: 2"

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc) Yo 558 OLHayAL,  ORYy20 - 07 o¥20cS106Y

DTW _Slope__pH _ Y3l Cond. __YS} TYsI
Measure Well TD; 17271 (-)Orig, DTW:M0. 72 (=) Wir. Col. Thick: él $7

(0 2”=0.l:63 Gals./ft. (=) 18V} Gals/Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol =) 3032 TotalPurge
Gals. : .

GWelev.Ref. _ 93684  (()DTW: 3¢.7% ¢ = BabIN g

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer or SgFlectric Subinersible Pump

Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate; f.o0 (gallons per minute)‘
Weather: ¢louly (5 7 °F)
Actual ,,X‘:C S - sC Temp | Tutbidity Comments
Time (Gallons) (uS/em) (°C) _ (NTU)
. | ‘ C-(\‘_bflna oder
, A .
"rojo bog | 27U (V80 a9

We7 1 vaas [gre [ 228 {427 |74

tlovdy [no odo~

14:.59

{20, : b9yt A 17.4 L

o7 205 gy Loy vy |17

12 12650 (740 | 268 (19,4 1r l
/
taz | 3050 [2.4L [ Q68 | oy | 10U C/
) : - .\1-30-11
Turbidity at metals sample collection: | hj NTU’s - P90
Comments:

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW=Depth to Water
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, [RC.

December 15, 2016

Robert Hudson

Santek Environmental Inc.
650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

TEL: (423) 476-9160
FAX: (423)479-1952

RE: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I

Dear Robert Hudson: Order No: 1611038

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 10 samples on November 30, 2016 2:47 pm
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all resuits for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida State Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid &
Cheinical Materials, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/16-06/30/17.
-NELAC/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid
& Chemical Materials, effective 07/01/16-06/30/17,

-NELAC/Texas Certificate No. T104704509-16-6 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and
Solid & Chemical Materials, effective 03/01/16-02/28/17,

-ATHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals,
PCM Asbestos, Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and
Environmental Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/17.

(legh FHE

Chris Pafford
Project Manager

3080 Presadensz] Dirfve » .\l]:.nl.\, Georgia 30340+ Tol: 704378177 ¢ Fax: 770 457.8188 + Toll Free: 8009724889

wwseapzadlanta.com
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC CHAIN OF CUSTODY Work Oxder: {6’ / / M ]
3080 Presidential Doive, Atlanta GA 30340-3704 .
TEL.; (770) 457-8177 / TOLL-FREE (B00) 972-488% / FAX: (770) 457-8188 Pate: JI-fe-b Page J of ] y
TCoMEANY: ADDRESS: — 7
: 5 . " G50 A5EE sy Nw, St i0O £ ANALYSIS REQUESTED Visit our website s
natelt Eavirsememed) Fot =Tz {
Clevetand, TN 37341 3| =8 - www.aesatlanta.com
‘ sal Rfe% = to check on the status of
HONE: FAX: S SsBE 2 hid o @
23 i g, < o = your results, place &
AMPLED BY: SIGNATURE; = =M= = = bottle orders, etc. H
. Hownrd, 5. tnrd ot [t HHS g ol w0 g
=zl S| =% =8 ol -3 et 5
R SAMPLED » = |2 &|28 & o Sl 2 _
" SAMPLE ID g g. BT PRESERVATION (See codes) “ '
DATE TOME g Z g REMARI
, 178 Waln|Thals v HE® © e e
; AW-=-0} Hag-1y [189 6 x Lw [R]2 vhe e 7
2 ) 0346 |HNE | = o L]} 2
3 Mw-1 A -k [tsy 2 X Gvw |3 ] SANEERIR 4
: 5 (3cit |93y | X 6w V[ 5
5 MW=-0 % n-29-14 11395 X 6v 2|2 Vb v 2
s L Mo | 083 | ¥ 6w K 2
7 My-03 Al l1az0 | X Lw | &LV b Shhared wi PascIfiv | 1)
! 8 'O\, Inrabx a6 [\re0p ¥ A rype=: tje [ty 3 I Ll
2 | Epvippnmat Blask B9t |FOS57 | % A IR I RN AR Jhertd wi Phase Wiv| 1!
10 Tﬂp % Yeyiqds W29 | 1952 x W 2| ] I mE Stnered w/ ¥ lhase “/]V i
1] '
12
13
14
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: | RECEIVED BY: DATETIME PROJECT INFORMATION RECEIPT
1z 1: - ? PROJECT NAME: 5
M (ULAJ “/361! ’FA’_‘-;‘ZD N@U ’5‘“ 4—/’6 {{ L)L Lo deon pr&a (mc,.\-‘ oo b .Mcl) Landlpn Phqjt b Total # of Containcrs -2 7
2 : T = R 2Ty | PROECTE Tumngound Time Request
'A/l N@,\; ,-3(0, },6 % L}'i_ Ovrinen )tfh A I 130/ - Dly, |SUEADDRESS: . (W{Standard 5 Business Days
3 ' = ZQ 0 ! '1‘7\1 H'w@ 72Nf LOU c\o»‘\, 3777‘1 [:]2'BusinessDnyRu5h
SENDREPORTTO: L phartr M udsp, [J Next Business Day Rush
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: SHIPMENT METHOD: INVOICE TO: (] Same Day Rush (avth req.)
our  / f VIA: (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE) (ot
N rod ViA: . STATE PROGRAM Gfanyy: T
CLIENT FedEx UPS MAIL @l FE-mail? ¥ Fax? A
GREYROUND  OTHER, QUOTE #: POM: IpaTA PACKAGE: 10 1 Pm O1v O

MATRIX CODES: A= Air

GW = Grousdwater
PRESERVATIVE CODES: K-+ = Hydrochleric agid + icc

SE = Scdirent

1=1Ice only

5 RECETVED AFTER 3PM OR SATURDAY ARE CONSIDERED AS RECEIVED ON THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY. IF NO TAT IS MARKED ON COC AES WILL PROCEED AS STANDARD TAT.

p————

AMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF REPORT UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE.

SO=S80i SW=Surfacc Water WW =Waste Water

"N=Nitric acid S+ = Sulfuric ncid + ice

W = Whater (Blanks)
S/M+] = Sodium Bisulfate/Mcthano] + ice

DW = Drinking Water {Blacks} O+ Other {specify)

O = Other {specify)  NA =Nonc whire Copy - Original; Yellow Copy - Client
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client:  Santek Environmental Inc.
Project:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfilt Phase I Case Narrative
LabID: 1611Q38

Ton Chromatography Analysis by Method 300.0;

Due to sarnple matrix, sample(s) 1611Q38-003Band -008B required dilution during preparation and/or analysis resulting in
elevated reporting Himils.

Micro-extractable VOC Analysis by Method 8011:
Matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed with Batch 233987, 233988 due to insufficient sample volume.
TOC Analysis by Method SM5310B:

Due to sample matrix, sample(s) 1611Q38-001G, -003G, -008H, and -009H required dilution during preparation and/or analysis
resuliing in elevated reporting limits.
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checldist

Ciient( L}M?‘é@ &WWMM Work Order Number /@ //é(jy

Checklist completed by - ///Q‘?‘/ﬁ/‘_/;

Signatite / Datd

Carrier name: FedEx __ UPS __ Courier _—ﬁznt _ USMail __ Other

Yes ‘/ Nao Not Present __

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?

\

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No __ Not Present ™~
Custody seals inlact on sample bottles? 4 Yes No Not Present “\_,/
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes _:‘;/ No __
Cooler #1 02—/‘ Coaler #2 Q? . 2‘ Cooler#3 _ Cooler#4d =~ CoolerddS ___ Cooler#l6
Chain of custody present? Yes _:_—/ No __
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes _/ No __
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? " Yes '_/ No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ~~" No __
Sample containers intact? Yes :_’/ No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ‘-_/ No __
All samples received within holding time? Yes _\/ No
" Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes «~  No _
Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes No __  Not Applicable _
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?  No VOA vials submitted __ Yes :_/No .
Water - pH aceepiable upon receipt? Yes _-/ No __ Not Applicable
Adjusted? Checked by
Sample Condition: Good _v—/ Other(Explain)
{For diffusive samples or ATHA lead) Is a known blank included? | Yes No '_}/

See Case Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance.

* Samples do not heve to comply with the given renge for certain parameters.

WAes_server\\Semple ReceiptiMy Documents\COCs and pH Adjnstment Sheef\Sample_Cooler_Recipt Checklist_Revl.rif
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client:

Project Name;

Santek Environmental Inc.

Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfili Phase |

Dates Report

Lab Order: 1611Q38

Lab Sample [D Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix - Test Name Prep Date Analysis Date
1611Q38-001A MW-01 11/29/2016 3:46:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX { VOLATILE ORGANICS 12122016 9:05:00AM 12/03/2016
1611Q38-001B MW-01 11/29/2016 3:45:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 11/30/2016
1611Q38-001C hW-01 11/29/2016  3:46:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2018 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-001D MW-01 11/29/2016 3:46:00PM Greoundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 12/08/2016
1611Q38-001E MW-01 11/29/2016  3:46:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved {TDS) by SM2540C 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-001F MW-01 11/29/2016 3:46:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 12/6/2016 9:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-001G MW-01 11/28/2016 3:46:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-001G MW-01 11/29/2016  3:46:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 12/07/2016
1611Q38-002A MW-01 11/30/2016  9:15:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2018 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-002A MW-01 11/30/2016  9:15:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q38-002A MW-01 11/30/2016  9:15:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-002A MW-01 11/30/2016  9:15:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1511Q38-002A MW-01 11/30/2016  9:15:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12M3/2016
1611Q38-002A MW-01 1173072016  9:15:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 10:31:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-0028 MW-01 11/30/2016 9:15:00AM Groundwater DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP 12/6/2016 12:47:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-003A MW=1A 11/29/2016  3:12:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/2/2016  9:05:00AM 12/03/2016
1611Q38-003B MVW-1A, 11/28/2016  3:12:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 12/01/2016
1611Q38-003C MWL14 11/28/2016  3:12:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-003D MW-14 11/29/2016 3:12:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand {COD} 12/06/2016
1611Q38-003E MW=1A 11/29/2016  3:12:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved {TDS} by SM2540C 12/5/2016 12:00Q:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-003F MW-1A 11/28/2016 3:12:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 12/6/2016 9:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-003G MW-1A 11/29/2016  3:12:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-003G MW-1A 11/29/2016 3:12:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM53108 12/07/2016
1611Q38-004A, MW-1A 11/30/2016  9:34:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX 1 METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1511Q38-004A MW-1A 11/30/2016 9:34:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q38-004A MW-1A 11/30/2016  9:34:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/20%6 2:06:00PM 12/08/2018
1611Q38-004A MW-1A 11/30/2016  9:34:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by [CP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q38-004A MW-1A 11/30/2016  9:34:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/14/2016
1611Q38-004A MW-1A, 11/30/2016  9:34:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 10:31:00AM 12/06/2016
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client:

Project Name:

Santek Environmental Inc.

Loudon County {Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase |

Dates Report

Lab Order: 1611Q38
Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name Prep Date Analysis Date
1611Q38-004B MW-1A 11/30/2016  9:34:00AM Groundwater DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP 12/6/12016 12:47:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-005A MW-02 11/29/2016  1:45:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/5/2016 12:17:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-0058 MwW-02 1112912016 1:45:00PM. Groundwater [norganic Anions by IC 11730/2016
1611Q38-005C MW-02 11/29/2016 1:45:00PM Groundwater M_[CRO-EXTRACTABLEVOCS 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-005D MW-02 11/29/2016 1:45:00PM Groundwater Chernical Oxygenbemand {COD) 12/06/2016
1611Q38-005E MW-02 11/29/2016  1:45:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-005F MW-02 11/29/2016 1:45:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 12/6/2016 9:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-005G Mw.02 11/29/2016 1:45:00PM Groundwater Nitregen, Ammonia {as N) 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-005G MW-02 11/28/2016 1:45:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SMS310B 12/06/2016
1611Q38-006A MwW=02 11/30/2016  9:32:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-006A Mw-02 11/30/2016  9:32:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q38-006A MW-02 11/30/2016  9:32:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-006A MW-02 11/30/2016 9:32:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q38-006A MW-02 11/30/2016  9:32:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/14/2016
1611Q38-006A MW-02 11/30/2016 9:32:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 10:31:00AM 12/06/2016
1611(338-0068 MW-02 11/30/2016 9:32:00AM Groundwater DISSCLVED METALS BY ICP 12/6/2016 12:47:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-007A MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/5/2016 12:17:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-0078 MW-03 11/25/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 11/30/2016
1611Q38-007C MW-03 11/25/2015 12:30:00PM Groundwater DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP 12/6/2016 12:47:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-007D MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2018
1611Q38-007E MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 12/06/2016
1611Q38-007F MW-03 11/28/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-007G MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 12/6/2016 9:00:00AM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-007H MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/20186
1611Q38-007H MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 12/06/2016
1611Q38-0071 MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-0071 MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12110/2016
1611Q38-0071 MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-0071 MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06.00PM 12/10/2016
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:  15Dec-16

Client:

Project Name:

Santek Environmental inc.
Loudon County {Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase |

Dates Report

Lab Order: 1611Q38

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name Prep Date Analysis Date
1611Q:38-0071 MWL03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 1211412016
1611Q38-0071 MW-03 11/25/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 3:00:00PM 12/07/2016
1611Q38-008A DUPLICATE 11/29/2016  5:00:00PM Groundwater APPENDLX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/5/2016 12:17:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-008B DUPLICATE 11/29/2016  5:00:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 12/01/2016
1611Q38-008C DUPLICATE 11/29/2016  5:00:00PM Groundwater DISSCLVED METALS BY ICP 12/6/2016 12:47:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-008D DUPLICATE 11/29/2016  5:00:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-008E DUPLICATE 11/29/2016 5:00;00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Dermand (COD) 12/06/2016
1611Q38-008F DUPLICATE 11/29/2016 5:00:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-008G DUPLICATE 11/é9/2016 5:00:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 12/6/2016  9:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-008H DUPLICATE 11/29/2016 5:00:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-008H DUPLICATE 11/29/2016 5:00:00PM Groundwater Tofal Crganic Carbon by SM5310B 12/07/2016
1611Q38-0081 DUPLICATE 41/29/2016 5:00:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-0081 DUPLICATE 11/29/2016 5:00:00PM Groundwater APPENDLX | METALS 12/6/2016  2:06:00PM 12M0/2016
1611Q38-008[ DUPLICATE 11/29/2016  5:00:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-008[ DUPLICATE 11/29/2016 5;00:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q38-0081 DUPLICATE 11/29/2016 5:00:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/14/2016
1611Q38-0081 DUPLICATE 11/29/2016  5:00:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 10:31:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-009A EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Aqueous APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/5/2016 12:17:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-0098 EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Agueous Inorganic Anions by IC 12/01/2016
1611Q38-009C EQUIPMENT BLANK 1172912016 10:57:00AM Agueous DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP 12/6/2016 12:47:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-008D EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Agueous MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-009E EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Aguegus Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 12/06/2016
1611Q38-009F EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Agueous Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-009G EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/28/2016 10:57:00AM Agueous Cyanide 12/6/2016 9:00:00AM 12/06/20186
1611Q38-009H EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Agueous Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-009H  EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57.00AM Aqueous Total Organic Carbon by SM53108 12/07/2016
1611Q38-0090 EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Agueous APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
16110Q:38-0091 EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Aqueous APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12110/2016
1611Q38-0091 EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10;57:00AM Agueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016  2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

15-Dec-16

Client:

Project Name:

Santek Envirenmental Inc.
Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase |

Dates Report

Lab Order: 1611Q38
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date
1611038-0091 EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Agueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q38-0091 EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Aguecus TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 3:00:00PM 12/67/2016
1611Q38-010A TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Agueous APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/5/2016 12:17:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-010B TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Aqueous norganic Anions by IC 12/01/2016
1611Q38-010C TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Agueous DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP 12/6/2016 12:47:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-0100 TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Agueous MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-010E TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Aqueous Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 12/06/2016
1611Q38-010F TRIP BLANK 11/36/2016 12:00:00AM Agueous Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-010G TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Aqueous Cyanide 12/6/2016 9:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-010H TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00;00AM Aqueous Nitrogen, Ammonia {as N) 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q38-010H TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Aqueous Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 12/06/2016
1611Q38-0101 TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Aqueous APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-0101 TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Agqueous APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12M10/2016
16110Q38-0101 TRIP BLANK i1/30/2016 12:00:00AM Aqueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2018
1611Q38-010] TRIP BLANK 11730/2016 12:00:00AM Aqueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q35-0101 TRIP BLANK 11/30/2016 12:00:00AM Aqueous TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 3:00:00PM 12/07/2016
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

December 15, 2016

Robert Hudson

Santek Environmental Tnc.
650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

TEL: {423) 476-9160
FAX.: (423) 479-1952

RE: Matlock Bend GW-PHASE II/TV

Dear Robert Hudson: Order No: 1611039

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 5  samples on November 30,2016 2:47 pm
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida State Laboratory TD E§7582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid &
Chemical Materials, and Drinking Water Microbjology, effective 07/01/16-06/30/17.
-NELAC/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid
& Chemical Materials, effective 07/01/16-06/30/17.

-NELAC/Texas Certificate No. T104704509-16-6 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and
Solid & Chemical Materials, effective 03/01/16-02/28/17.

-ATHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals,
PCM Asbestos, Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and
Environmental Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/17.

(legh T

Chris Pafford

Project Manager

3030 Presdential Dirive « Atlanta, Georgia O340 » el T70.2457.8177 » Fax: 770457 83138 » Toll Free: 800.972 4889

waw.aesallanta.com
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC
3785 Presidential Parkway, Atlanta GA 30340-3704

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Work Order: fiﬁ// £ §¢

AES TEL.:(770)457-8177 / TOLL-FREE (800) 9724889 / FAX: (770)457-8188 Date: V}-30-16 Page ] of |
[ForPANTY: ADDRESS: 7
an T2 Suvl rommment Tany 680 ASTr SF NMw. Siieo <N ANALYSIS REQUESTED Visit our website
Clevelond, TN 37314 3 "s‘; S ;-;fg; e www.aesatlanta.com
o - -g :—; % Q:: \:; J. to check on the status of Y
f ‘ 215§ £ § { S ; B your results, place bottle 2
bAWLEBE‘w: Hooer 41 T wera b]GNw :2: j’: :;c é dalo ::_ . 5 _:‘:1 orders, etc. §
‘  SAMPLED - 3 EEE\EU"S?-E"JESLL‘ ;é
# SAMPLE ID . E; = E PRESERVATION (Scc cades) REMARKS
DATE TIME S| & 24 W NIN3 5| ) F :4-"‘”51'1: 1
; w03 Vi-2g-1L [ 1230 | X Gw | =2 EREEEINERL Shered wf Prese T |11
2 Mw-p5 -2f-vh | 20 7 x G o~ 1 ’ 5
, - u-ao-Ulorze | x Gw ) '
" Equigment Wle iy 1-29-UL | 1957 x (W 22 t Snercd wf Prgs T 5
s| T, Bleak -t fiosy | x w132 l Sineed cof Pz T | G
4
?
2
2
10
11
12
13
FEUNQUJSHED BY DATETIME RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME, PROJECT INFORMATION RECERT
T NAME:
” / ?0/ I6 /) 131 N@U jo-/ A{ %’ ? Lov don Co. Madipac auas) LendFi m:‘l‘;;( v Taial # of Containers a7
wrﬁ Nog: 7@// 2157 o i Uit = @
0 v aizia hh’d‘ TNV, Lovdea TN 3777y (O zBusine: DayRuh
IsENDREPORTTO: (R o berf Hods. o (O Next Business Day Rush
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: SHIPMENT METHOD INVOICE TO; O Same Doy Rush (auth req.)
oUT PR VIA: (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE) O ower
N I VIA: O STATE PROGRAM (anyy: 17
CLIENT FedEx UPs Mall{ COURIE E-rmail? Fo? Y (13
GREYHOUND OTHER, QUOTE #: POM; IDATA PACKAGE: 1 (1) v

GW = Groundwater  SE = Sediment
H+1 = Hydrochlonic acid + ice

MATRIX CODES. A= Air
PRESERVATIVE CODES:

—

T=lcconly

30O =86l SW = Surtace Waler
N = Nitric acid S+ = Sulfiyic seid + jce

W = Water (Blanks)

SMM+] = Sodium Bisulfate/Melhano] + e

B e e e e Y T e
LES RECEIVED AFTER 3FM OR SATURDAY ARE CONSIDERED AS RECEIVED ON THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY; IF NO TAT IS MARKED ON COC AES WILL PROCEED AS-SHA.NDARD TAT-
AMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF REPORT UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. .

DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify)

O = Dther (specily)  NA = None

White Copy - Original; Yellow Copy - Cliznt
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc,
Project:  Matlock Bend GW-PHASE ILVTV Case Narrative

LabID: 1611Q39

Micro-extractable VOC Analysis by Method 8011:

Matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed with Batch 233988 due to insufficient sample velume.
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inec.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client £ ﬁﬂé@ (SV V//@??WM Work Onder Number /2 /1 s C(.k?ﬁ(?

Checklist completed by Q /g/&?ﬁ?//{;

Signat‘éf'é / Dat:

Carrier name:; FedEx _ UPS __ Couﬁer__‘ﬁnt_ US Maif ___ Other

Shipping container/cooler in good co.ndition? Yes _‘/ No Not Present __

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No _ Not Present _\_/
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ) Yes No __ Not Present _l/
Container/Temp Blank température in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes _l/ No

Cooler #1 _Qz_____/_ Cooler #2 &_2 Cooler#3 _ Cooler#d ___~ Cooler#s __ Cooler#6 _
Chain of custedy present? ‘ , Yes — No _

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes _:/ No __

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? " Yes ';/’ No .

Samples in proper container/boftle? Yes _"/ No

Sample containers intact? | Yes —  No._

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes " No _

All samples received within holding time? . Yes ;/ No __

Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes ;/ No

Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes No __ _Not Applicablc_:/
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?  No VOA vials submitted Yes /No .

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes _./ No __ Not Applicable

Adjusted? Checked by
Sample Condition: Good / Other(Explain)
(For diffusive samples or ATHA lead) Is a known blank included? Yes No :_-*“/

See Case Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance.

* Samples do ot have to comply with the given rangs for certain parameters.

WAes_server\l\Sample ReceiptiMy Documents\COCs and pH Adjustment Sheet\Sample Cooler_Recipt Checklist Revl.rtf
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client:

Project Name:

Santek Environmental Inc.
Matlock Bend GW-PHASE II/1Vv

Dates Report

Lab Order: 1611Q39
Lab Sample ID Client Sampie ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name Prep Date Analysis Date
1611Q39-001 A MwW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/5/2016 12:17:00PM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-001B MW-03 11/28/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 12/01/2016
1611Q39-001C MW-03 1172972016 12:30:00PM Groundwater DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP 12/6/2016 12:47:00PM 12/06/2016
16110Q38-001D MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q39-0C1E MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 12/06/2016
1611Q39-001F MW-C3 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 12/5/2016 12:00:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q3%-001G MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00FPM Groundwater Cyanide 12/6/2016  9:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q39-001H MW-03 11/29/2016 12:3C:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia {as N) 12/05/2016
1611Q39-001H MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM53108 12/06/2016
1611Q39-0011 MW-03 11/28/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
- 1611Q39-0011 MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00FPM Groundwater APPENDLX 1 METALS 12/6/2016  2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q39-0011 MW.03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q38-0011 MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:0CFM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q39-0011 MW-03 11/29/2016 12:30:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 10:31:CCAM 12/07/2016
1611Q39-002A MW-CS 14/29/2018 12:17:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX [ VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/2/2016 9:05:00AM 12/03/2016
1611Q39-002B MW-05 11/29/2016 12:17:00FPM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q39-002C MW-05 11/29/2016 12:17:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 12/05/2016
1611Q38-003A MW-05 11/30/2016  9:20:0CAM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q39-003A MW-05 11/30/2016  9:20:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q38-003A MWL05 11/30/2016  9:20:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 10:31:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-004A EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:5T:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/5/2016 12:17:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q39-004B EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q39-004C EQUIFMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Groundwater Inarganic Anions by IC 12/05/2016
1611Q39-004D EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS - 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/08/2016
1611Q39-C04D EQUIPMENT BLANK 1172972016 10:57:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 12/6/2016 2:08:00PM 12/10/2016
1611Q33-004D EQUIPMENT BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 10:31:00AM 12/07/2016
1611Q39-005A TRIP BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 12/5/2016 12:17:00PM 12/05/2016
1611Q39-005B TRIP BLANK 11/29/20116 10;57:00AM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 12/5/2016 11:00:00AM 12/06/2016
1611Q38-005C  TRIP BLANK 11/29/2016 10:57:00AM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 12/05/2016
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date; 15-Dec-16

Client; Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Matlock Bend GW-PHASE H/V Dates Repor‘t

Lab Order: 1611Q39
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date PrepDate Analysis Date
1611Q39-005D TRIP BLANK 11/2972016 10:57:00AM Greundwater APPENDIX 1 METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12/0812016
1611Q39-005D TRIP BLANK 11/28/2016 10:57:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX 1 METALS 12/6/2016 2:06:00PM 12M10/2016
1611Q38-005D TRIP BLANK 11/28/2016 10:57:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 12/6/2016 10:31:00AM 12/07/2016
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine Date: . 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: = MW-01
Eab Order 1611Q33 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:46:00 PM
LabID: 1611Q38-001A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result ch(.th-mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
£,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
}1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/201603:26 MD
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/l 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ‘ ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MB
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/l 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRI 75 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 234136 i 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 1203720160326 MD
Acetone BRL io ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03:26 MD
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L, 234136 1 120372016 03:26 MD
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/l 234136 1 12/0372016 03:26 MD
Bromoemethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03:26 MD
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 234136 i 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03:26 MD
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Chloroethane BRL 10 vl 234136 1 120372016 03:26 MD
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/l 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Chloromethane BRL 10 ] ug/L 234136 1 124032016 03:26 MD
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Dibromochleromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03:26 MD
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03:26 MD
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Todomethane BRL {1 ug/l 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/l 234134 I 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Styrene : BRL 100 ug/L 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 I 1240372016 03:26 MD
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03:26 MD
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 234136 1 1203/2016 03:26 MD
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/l - 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Qualifiers: * Value excerds madmum contaminant [evel E  Estimated {valve above quantitation range)
BRL Below repoiting limit S Spike Recovery outside limils due to mairix
H  Holding times for preparation or antlysis exceeded Narr  See case narmative
N Anslyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Anilyte detecled in the essociated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result vahe H Estimated valve detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client; Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Lah Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfil] Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:46:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-001A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rt'mg Qual Units  BatchID Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Trichlorofluoremethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 I 12/0372016 03:26 MD
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 234136 I 120372016 03:26 MD
Viny! chloride BRL 20 ug/L 234136 1 12/0312016 03:26 MD
Kylenes, Total BRL . 16000 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03:26 MD
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.1 66.1-129 %REC 234136 1 £2/03/2016 03:26 MD
Surr: Dibromoflueromethane 92 83.6-123 %REC 234136 1 12/03/2016 03;26 MD
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.1 81.8-118 Y:REC 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:26 MD
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitztion ange}
BRL Below reporting limit S SpikeRecovery sulside limils dus to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Nart  See case namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Aralyte detecled in 1be associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater (han Result vilue J  Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Dafe:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Eab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfil Phase T Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:46:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-0C1B Mafrix: Groundwater
Reporting . Ditution
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst

Inerganic Aniens by IC  E300.0

Chloride 202 1.00 mg/L R331391 1 1143012016 22:40 o
Fluoride BRL 0.200 mg/L R331391 1 11/30/2016 22:40 iy
Nitrogen, Nitrate (AsN) 1.56 0.250 mg/L R33t391 1 11/30/2016 22:40 TW
Sulfate 212 1.0 mg/L R331391 1 1173072016 22_:_40 n
Qualifiers: *  Value excerds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Belaw reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H Holding times for pregaration or aralysis excesded Naur  See cate namative

N Analyle not NELAC certified NC Notconfirmed

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Resultvalue J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytieal Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:46:00 PM
Lah ID: 1611Q38-001C Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual Units  BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

BRL 0.199
BRL 0.050
992 69.4-134

(SW8011)

ug/l 233987 [ 12/06/2016 01:24

ugll 233987 1

12/06/2016 01:24

Y%REC 233987 1 12/06/2016 01:24

AW
AW
AW

Qualiffers: *

Vilus exceeds maximum contiminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H

Holding tmes fos preparation or analysis ¢xceeded
Analyte not NELAC certified
Analyte detected in th¢ associated methed blank

Greater than Result velue

E  Estimated (value above quantitetion range}

S

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Nam  Seecase namative

RC  Notronfirmed

<

7

TLess than Result value

Estimated valug detected balow Repocting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: [5-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/28/2016 3:46:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-001D Matrix: Groundwater
ti Diluti
Analyses Result REP',“ X n8 Qual Units  BatchID ution Date Analyzed Anmalyst
Limit Factor
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)  E410.4
Chemical Oxypen Demand BRL 10.0 mgfl. R331462 1 12/06/2016 15:00 AW
Qualifiers: *  Vahe excezds maximum contamipant Sevel E  Estimated (value ebove quantilation range}
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recavery oumide limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Namr  Sec case namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyle detected in the associated method blank < Lessthan Result valoe

>

Greater than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

15-Dee-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample D:  MW-01
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:46:00 PM
Lab ID: 16110Q38-001E Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep(_)rt'mg Qual  Units BatchlDd Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit - Factor
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 288 1 mg/L 234264 1 12/05/2016 12:00 CG

Qualifiars:

*

Value excesds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Huolding times for preparation o snalysis exeesded
Analyle oot NELAC certified
Anslyle detecied in the associated methed blank

Greater than Result value

E  Estimated (value above quantitation sange)

S  Spike Recovery oulside limits due 1o matrix

Narr  See case namative

NC
<

J

Not confimmed
Less than Result value
Eslimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  13-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:46:00 PM
LabID: 1611Q38-001F Matrix; Groundwater
Reporti Diluti
Analyses Result ef‘?mi:]g Qual TUnits  BatchID Factlz:l Date Analyzed Analyst
Cyanide S%W2014 (SYW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 234255 1 12/06/2016 09:00 BD
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximim contaminant leve] E  Estimated (value 2bove quantitation range)
BREL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery oulside limits due to matrix
H  HoMing times for preparation or analysis exceeded Nar  See case namative
N Analyle not NELAC certified NC  Hotconfirmed
B Analyle detected in Lhe associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value ) Estmated value detected below Reporiing Limit
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Anatlytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID: MW-01
Lab Order 16110338 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County {Matlock Bend) Landfilt Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:46:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-001G Mafrix: Groundwater
i Diluti
Analyses Result Rep?ﬂ.mg Qual Units  BatchID uton Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Orgﬂnic Carbon, Total BRL 5.00 mg/L R331502 5 12/07/2616 10:01 W
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia {As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 234151 1 12/05/2016 12:46 F8
Qualifiers: *  Vilue exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (vatue 2bove quantitation range}
BRL Below 1eparting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H
N
B

-

Holding times for preparation of enzlysis exceeded
Anzlyle not NELAC certified
Analyle detected in the axsociated method blank

Greater (han Result value

Narr  See case narmative

NC

<

T

Hot confirmed
Less than Result valve
Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environrmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1 Collection Date: 11/30/2016 9:15:00 AM
LabID: 1611Q38-002A Matrix: Groundwaler
Reporti Diluti
Analyses Result EP? .mg Qual Units  BatchID utont Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B {SYW30054)
Calcium 49500 5000 ug/L 234162 50 12/10/2016 19:14 JR
Iron 305 100 up/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 04:57 Js
Magnesiom 28300 5000 ug/L 234162 50 12/10/2016 19:14 JR
Potassium 3500 250 ug/L 234162 50 12/10/2016 19:14 JR
Sodium 11200 500 ug/L 234162 50 1211372016 23:3% JR
Mercury, Total SW74704 (SW74704)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234133 1 12/06/2016 17:20 IR
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SYW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 04:57 I8
Arsenic BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 04:57 IS
Bariunt BRL 2.00 mg/L 234162 l 12/08/2016 04:57 IS
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 04:57 15
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 234162 1 12/0B/2016 04:57 RES
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 I 12/08/2016 04:57 I8
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 I 12/10/2016 01:48 R
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/0812016 04:57 18
Lead BRL 0.0i50 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 04:57 I8
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 §2/08/2016 04:57 15
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 04:57 IS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 04:57 IS
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234162 1 12/0B/2016 04:57 15
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 04:57 18
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 234162 I 12/08/2016 04:57 I8
Qualiliers: *  Value exceads madmum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quanlitation range)
BRL Below reperting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  HoMing times for preparation or analysis excesded Nar  See case nimtive
N Anslyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfimmed
B Anzlyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

>

Greater thin Result value

T Estimated valug detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County {Mattock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016 9:15:00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-0028B Matrix: Groundwater
R i Diluti
Analyses Result c{?:i':g Qual  Units BatchID 1;::::3: Date Analyzed Analyst
METALS, DISSOLVED  SW6010D (SAMP FILT)
Manganese : BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234222 1 12/06/2016 19:51 JL
Qualifiers: ¥ alue exceads meximum contaminant level E  Estimated (valus above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S8  SpikeRecovery cutside limils due to matrix
H  Holding imes for preparation or analysis exceeded War  Sescase numative
N Anlyle sot NELAC certified NC  Notconfimed
B Anslyle detected in Lbe associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value ) Estimated valug detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santck Envirommental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-1A

Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:

Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:12:00 PM

Lab ID: 1611Q38-003A Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result Rep?ﬂ‘mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BEL 10 ug/l. 234436 1 121032016 03:50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeihane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 H 12/03/2016 03,50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/201603:50
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 234136 1 127032016 03:50
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12032016 03:50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 234136 l 12/03/2016 03:50
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 vg/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L. 234136 1 12/037201603:50
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/l, 234136 1 12/0372016 03:50
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 124032016 03:50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:50
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Benzene BRI, 5.0 ugll 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/403£201603:50
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 I 12/0372016 03:50
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 234136 i [2/03/2016 03:50
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 vg/lL 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 234136 b 12/03/2016 03:50
Chlorocthane BRL 10 ug/Ls 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Chlgromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234536 1 12/03/2016 03:50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 vg/L 234136 1 12/03/201603:50
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 234136 i 12/03/2016 03,50
Dihromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L. 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:50
Iodomethane BRL 10 vg/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:50
Styrene BRI, 100 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03;50
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 1 12/032016 03:50
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L. 234138 1 12/03/2016 03:50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 160 ug/L 234136 14 12/03/2016 03:50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50

vg/lL

Qualifiers:

*

Value excesds maximum contaminant leve}

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Ho'ding times for preperation or analysis exceeded
Analyle not NELAC certified
Analyte detected in the assochated methed blank

Greater than Result value

E  Estimated {value ebove quantilation range)
S Spike Recavery outtide limity due to matrix
Narr  See case nemative
NC  Not confirmed
< Less than Resylt value

I Estimated value detecled below Reporimg Limit
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Analytieal Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:12:00 PM
Lab ID: 161138-003A Matrix: Groundwater
rti iluti
Analyses Resuit Rep? .ng Qual Units  BatchID. Dilution Date Analyzed Anafyst
) Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {(SW5030B)
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/ 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:50 MD
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50 MD
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 vg/l 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50 MD
Vinyt chloride BRL 2.0 ug/l 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50 MD
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50 MD
Sum: 4-Bromofleorobenzene 104 66.1-129 YeREC 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:50 MD
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 100 83.6-123 %REC 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:50 MD
Surr: Toluene-d8 160 81.8-118 %REC 234136 1 12/03720%6 03:50 MD
Qualifiers: *  Value excesds maximum contaminant fevel E  Estimated (value above quantilation range)
BRL Below reposting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excaeded Nar  Seecase namnlive
N Analyle not NELAC certified NC  Nol confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method biank < Less thin Result valus

>

Greater than Resultvalue

Estimated value detected below Reporing Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmentat Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Callection Date; 11/29/2016 3:12:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-003B Matrix: Groundwater
TReporting . Dilution .
Analyses Result T.imit Qual Units BatchTD Factor Date Analyzed Analyst

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride 64.1 200 mg/L R3313%1 2 14012016 09:47 v
Fluoride BRL 8.00 mg/L R331391 2 12/01/2016 0947 w
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 20.0 mg/L R331391 2 12/01/2016 09:47 Y
Sulfate 238 2,00 mg/L. R331391 2 12/01/2016 09:47 N
Qualifiers: * Value exeeeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range}

BRL Below separiing [imit 8 Spike Recovery cutiide limits due to matrix

H Holding times for peeparation or analysis exceeded Narr  $ee cate narrative

N Anzlyte not NELAC cectified NC  Nol confirmed

B Analyte detected in the associsted method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Resultvalve ¥ Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date;

15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Ctient Sample ID:  MW-1A
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:12:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-003C Matrix: Groundwater
) Reporting . Dilufion
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Amnalyst

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene

BRL 0.201
BRL 0.050
105 69.4-134

(SW38011)

ug/l, 233987 1 12/06£2016 01:52
ug/L 233587 i 12/0602016 01:52
%REC 233987 1 12/06/201601:52

AW
AV
AV

Qualifiers:

»

Value exceeds maximum contuminznt level

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparation of anzlysis exceeded
Analyte not NELAC cenified
Analyle detected In the associzted method blank

Greater than Result value

E  Estimaled (vafue above quanlitation rnge)

8

Spike Recovery outside Jimils due to matrix

Narr  See case narmative

NC Mot confirmed

<

I

Less than Result value
Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Clicnt Sample TD:  MW-1A
Lzab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:12:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-003D Matrix: Groundwater

) Reporting . Dilution
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units  BatchlD Factor Date Analyzed Anpalyst

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
204 16.0 mg/L R331462 1 12/06/2016 15:00 AW

Chemical Oxygen Demand

Qualifien:

Valug excesds madmum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting [mit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparalion or anslysis ¢xceeded
Analyle not NELAC certified
Analyte detected in the associated method blank

Greater than Result valus

E  Estimited {valus above quantilatics rangs)
S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
Narr  See case pamative
NC  Nol conflimmed
< Less thin Result value
1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A

Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:

Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfilt Phase 1 Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:12:00 PM

LabID: 1611Q38-003E Matrix: Groundwater

Anpalyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual Uunits BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 495 1 mg/L 234264 1 12/05/2016 12:00 CG
Qualifiers: # Value excerds maximum contaminant level E  FEstimated (value above quantitation range}
‘ BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H Holding limes for prepiration or enalysis exeeeded Mar  Ses castnumalive
N Analyte oot NELAC certified KC  Not confirmed
B Analyle detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value T Estimated valus detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client Sample ID:  MW-1A

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:12:00 PM
LabID: 1611Q38-003F Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep('m"mg Qual Units BatchlID) Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Cyanide SW9014 (SWI10O)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mp/L 234255 1 14/06/2016 09:00 BD
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds modmum conlaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting Limit

H
N
B

>

Holding fimes for prepazation or analysis exceeded
Analyte oot NELAC certified
Analyle detected in Lhe associated melbod blank

Greater than Result value

$  Spike Recovery outside limils due to mateix
Narr See case narrative
NC  Notconfirmed

< Less than Result value

I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sampie ID:  MW-1A
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Namte:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase T Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:12:00 PM
LabID: 1611Q38-003G Matrix: Grourndwater
Reporti Diluti
Anmnalyses Result eg?m;tng Qual  Units  BatchID r:::;.?: Date Analyzed Analyst
Total Organie Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 5.00 mgl  R3I3S02 5 120720161013 W
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 234151 1 12/05/2016 12:48 Fs
Quealifiers: * Vilue exceeds maximum contiminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation rangz)
BRL Below teporting limit S Spike Resovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Nerr  See case narrative
N Anlyte pot NELAC certified NC ot confimed
B Aralyte detected in ihe exsociated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result valus

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine Date:  13-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016 9:34:00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-004A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep(.)rt‘mg Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium 66500 5000 ug/L 234162 50 12/10/2016 19:58 JR
Iron 106 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 IS
Magnesium 28400 5000 ug/L 234162 50 12/10/2016 19:58 JR
Potassium 9670 500 ug/l. 234162 50 12/10/2016 19:58 TR
) Sodium 28700 25000 ug/l. 234162 50 12/14/2016 00:11 TR
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/l. 234133 1 12/06/2016 17:22 JR
APPENDIX I METALS  SwW6020B (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 Js
Arsenic BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 IS
Bariim BRL 2.00 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 IS
Berylium BRL 0.00400 mg/L. 234162 I 12/08/2016 05:28 IS
Cadmivm BRL 0.00500 mg/l 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 I8
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L. 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 I8
Cobalt BRL 00100 mg/L 234162 1 12/10/2016 02:12 JR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 IS
Lead BRL 0.0150 wg/l 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 IS
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 J8
Selenivm BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 J8
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/l 234162 1 12/08/2016 0528 I8
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/l. 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 J3
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/201605:28 J3
Zinc . 0.0401 0.0200 mg/l 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:28 IR
Qualifiers: ¥ Value excerds maximum contaminant level E  Estmated {velue sbove quuntilation range}
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery ouiside limits due to matric
H  HoMing times for preparation or analysis exceaded Nar  Sez case numative
N Anzlyle not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyle detected in the associated methad blank < Less than Result value
> Greater thzn Result value J Estimated value delecied below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Ine. Client Sample JD:  MW-1A
Lab Ovder 1611Q38 ‘ Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016 9:34:00 AM
Lab ID; 1611Q38-004B Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Resnlt cpu.Jr ‘mg Quai  Units  BatchID TUHOR  pate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
METALS, DISSOLVED SWe6010D (SAMP FILT)
Manganese BRL 0.0150 mgl 234222 1 12006/201619:55 L
Qualifigrs: ¥ Vilue exceeds maximum conlaminant leve) E  Estmated (value sbove quantitaion mnge}
BRL Below reporing limit S Spike Recovery outside Jimits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation of analysis exceeded Narr  See case narmntive
N Analyte not NELAC certilied NC  Not confimed
B Anslyle detected in the associated method blenk < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value ¥ Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase T Collection Date: 11/29/2016 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-008A Mafrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rt-mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX [ VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SWS5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/l 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 uglL 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 b 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/l 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ugf. 234231 1 12/0602016 18:31 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ugL 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:3} AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/0672016 18:31 AR
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 234231 I 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Acetone BRL 10 " ugl 234231 i 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/l 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 vg/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:3] AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 0 ug/L 234231 1 12/0612016 18:31 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ugL 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Bromomethane BRL i0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL {i] ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Carhon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/l 234231 1" 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 g/l 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:3} AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 234231 P 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 vg/l 2342131 i 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
" ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/0602016 18:31 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 234231 1 12/06£2016 18:31 AR
Todomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 [8:31 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 23423} 1 12/06/2016 1831 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 23423 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 234231 I 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Quaalifiers: *  Vilye exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimzied {value ebove quantitetion range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Molding times for preparation or analysis excesded

N Analyte ot NELAC certilied
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Resultvalue

5

Spike Recovery outside limils due to matrix

Namr  See case pamativa

NC
<

J

Not confirmed
Less than Result value

Estimated value detecied below Reporting Limit

Page 44 of 78




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: ~ DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-008A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Resulf Rep?rt.mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
. Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS S\W8260B : (SYW5030B)
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ugll 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/lL 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:3t AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Yinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ugL 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/lL 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 66.1-129 %REC 234231 i 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 106 83.6-123 %REC 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.9 81.8-118 $REC 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:31 AR
Qualifiers: *  Valve excesds madmyum contaminant level E  Estimated (value zbove quantilation range}
BRL Below reparting hmit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or apalysis exceeded Nag  Ses case namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified RC  Not confirmed
B Anzlyte detected in t associated method blink < Less than Result value
>  Greater thanResultvalue I Estimated velue deteded below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Scrvices, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE

Lab Order 16110Q38 Tag Number:

Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfilf Phase I Coliection Date: 11/29/2016 5:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 1611Q38-008D Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result Rept:‘lrt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limi¢ Factor

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride 583 2.00 mg/L R331391 2 12/0172016 10:02 ny
Fluoride BRL 8.00 mg/L R331351 2 12/0172616 10:02 a4
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 20.0 mg/L R331351 2 12/0172016 10:02 W
Suifate 217 2.00 mg/L R331351 2 12/012016 10:02 nv
Qualifiern; * Vahe excesds madmum contaminant level E  Estimated {value sbove quantitztion range)

BRL Below reporling limit S  Spike Recovery oulside limits dus to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation of anzlysis exceeded Harr  §ee case pumative

N Anslyle col NELAC certilied } NC  Not confirmed

B Analyle detected in the associated method blak < Less than Result valus

> Greater than Result value J Estitnated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Euvironmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample TD:  DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/292016 5:00:00 FM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-008C Matrix; Groundwater
rti Diluti
Analyses Result Reg?mitﬂg Qual  Units  BatchID l:‘;:t'::'] Date Analyzed Aqalyst
METALS, DISSOLVED  SW6010D (SAMP FILT)
Manganese BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234222 i 12/06/2016 20:04 JL
Qualifiers: * Vilue exceads maximum contaminant level E  Fstimated {value above qusptilation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outide lumils due to matrix
M Holding Bimes for preparation or amlysis exceeded Narr  See case namative
N Analyte oot NELAC certified KNC  Notconfimed
B Anslyte detected in the associated method blank < Lessthan Result value
> Greater than Result value ) Estimated value detecied below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc¢ Date:  15-Dec-16
Client; Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Collection Date: 11/25/2016 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-008D Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result  TPOTTOE o ol Units  Batehd D0UHOMpyote Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE CRGANICS SW8011

1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane
I,2-Dibromoethane
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

BRL 0.197
BRL 0.049
78 69.4-134

(SW8011)

ug/l 233987 P 12/0612016 03:46
vg/L 233987 1 12/06f2016 03:46
%REC 233987 1 12/06/2016 03:46

AW
AW
AW

Qualifiers: *

Value excesds maximum contaminant level

BRI Below rapocting limit

H
N
il

-

Holding times for preparation or enalysis excesded
Analyte not NELAC centified
Analyte detected in the exsociated method blank

Greater than Resalt value

Estimated {value above quantitation range)
Spike Recovery oubide limits due to mairix

See care numative

Not coafirmued

Less Lthan Result value

Bstimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 48 of 78




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date; 11/29/2016 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611QQ38-008E Mairix: Groundwater
Reporti Diluti
Analyses Result ep? }ng Qual Unpits  BatchID mon Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 228 10.0 mg/L. R331462 1 12/06/2016 15:00 AW
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contamioant level E  Estimated (value above quuniiiation range)
BRL Below repoeling limit §  Spike Recovery oulside limits due ta matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or amlysis excecded Narr  Seecase numative
N Amlyte rot HELAC cartified NC  Nol confirmed
B Analyte detested in Lhe associated method blank < Less than Resuft value
> Grester than Result valuze I Estimated valve detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Ine, Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Preject Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-008F Matrix: Groundwater
Anazlyses ‘ Result Rep?rtllng Qual Ugits  BatcldD Dilution Date Analyzed Anpalyst
Limit Factor
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissalved (TDS) 517 1 mg/L 234264 1 12/05/2016 12:00 CG

Qualilters:

+

Value exceads maximum contaminent Jevel

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

-

Holding tmes for preparation or enalysis exceeded
Analyte not NELAC certified
Analyte detected in the sisocizted method blank

Greater than Besult valus

E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

$  SpikeRecovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  See case narmative

NC  Nol confirmed

<

7

Less than Result value
Estimated value detected below Reporling Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Ine, ’ Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Collection Date: 11/29/2016 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 16110Q38-008G Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting Dilution
Anal i Bat Dat Ly
alyses Result Limit Qual Units atehID Factor ate Analyzed Analyst
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 234255 i 12/06/2016 09:00 BD
Qualiliers: ¥ Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {valve above quantilation range)
BRL Below reponting limit S Spike Recovery oubside limits due to matrix
H Holding limes for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  Ses case namalve
N  Analyte pot NELAC certified NC Notconfimed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less thin Result value
> Greater than Rexult value ) Estimated value detected below Repocting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 5:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-008H Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting . Ditution
1 t Iv
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRI 5.00 mgl  RI3IS02 5 12/07/2016 10:27 w
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 234151 1 12/05/2016 12:57 FS
Qualifiers; *  Vaheexceeds maximum contzminant leve] E  Estimated (value above quantitaiion range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparation or antfysis exceeded
Anzlyts nol NELAC certified
Analyte detested in the associatad method blank

Greatet than Resultvalue

5

Spike Recovery cutside limits due to matrix

- Narr Seecase narrative

NC Nolconfimmed

<

T

Less than Result valus

Estimated value detecied below Reporting Limit
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Anaiytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample TD:  DUPLICATE
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 5:00:00 PM
Lal ID: 1611Q38-0081 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Amalyses Result EP'," . ne. Qual Units  BatchID POy ate Anafyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SWe020B {SW3005A)
Calcium 66700 5000 ug/L 234162 S0 12/10/2016 20:18 JR
Tzron BRL 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 IS
Magnesinm 27100 5000 ug/L 234162 50 12/10/2016 20:18 JR
Potassium 9900 500 ug/L 234162 50 12/10/2016 20:18 JR
Sodium 30700 25000 ug/L 234162 50 12/14/2016 00:43 R
Mercury, Total SW74704A (SW74704)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234133 1 12/06/2016 17:26 JR
APPENDIX I METALS SWe020B {SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 I8
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 234162 I 12/08/2016 06:05 I8
Berylhum BRL 0.00400 mg/L 234162 k 12/08/2016 06:05 J§
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 K]
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 K]
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/10/2016 02:22 IR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 J8
Lead BRL 0.0150 mgp/L 234162 i 12/08/2016 06:05 IS
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/0872016 06:05 JS
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 J§
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 IS
Thatfium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 IS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mp/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 IS
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:05 IS
Qualifiers: ¥ Vilue exceeds maximum conluminant level E  Estimated (valug above quintitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Hoelding times for preparaiion or anslysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the essocisted method blank

> Greater than Result valuz

§  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Harr  See case namative
NC  Not confirmed
< Less than Result value

T Estimated value detected telow Repoding Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID: MW-(02
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Collection Date: 11/29/2016 1:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 16110Q38-005A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repl.:nrt'mg Qual  Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Amnalyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38160B (SW50308)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ugl 234231 1 12/06/2016 1743 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 234231 [ 12/06/2016 1743 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane BRL 5.0 ug/l. 234231 t 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/l. 234231 3 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
1,1-Dichloroethens BRL 7.0 uglL 234231 i 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 vg/ll 234231 I 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L. 234231 i 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
1,2-Dichlorcethane BRL 50 ug/L. 234231 i 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 i 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/l 234231 1 12/06£2016 17:43 AR
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 234271 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Acetone BRL 10 uglL 234231 i 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 234231 i 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 234231 I 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 I 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 I 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 L 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 I 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 I 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06R2016 17:43 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06R016 17:43 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 [ 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06R016 1743 AR
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ugil 234231 1 12/060201617:43 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 120672016 17:43 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/l. 234231 1 12/0672016 17:43 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/20i6 17:43 AR
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/l. 234231 1 12/0612016 17:43 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 50 uglL 234231 1 12/06R2016 1743 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/0672016 17:43 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/lL 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Qualifiers: *  Vahe exceads meximum contaminant level E Estimated (value above quantitation range}
BEL Below reporting limit 5 Spike Recovery outside limits due to mabrix
H Holding times for peeparaticn or analysis exceeded Narr  See case namilive
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confimmed
B Analyte detected in the asscciated method blank . < Lessthin Result value
> Greater than Result value T Estimated value detecied below Reperting Limit
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Analytical Environmmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID:  MW-02
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfil! Phase I Cofllection Date: 11/29/2016 1:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-005A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Tesult Rep?l’i:lllg Qual TUnits  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 L 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ng/L 234231 b 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 vg/L 234231 [ 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.5 66,1-129 UREC 234231 H 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 91.5 83.6-123 %REC 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Sum: Toluene-d8 99.9 21.8-118 %REC 234231 1 12/06/2016 17:43 AR
Qualifiers: * Wiloe exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimaied {value above quanlitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovary outside limils due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or amlysis exceeded Narr  See case namative
W Anslyte not NELAC certified NC Notconfirmed
B Analyle defected in the associated method blank < Less thin Result value
> Greater than Result value I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Sanfek Envirenmental Inc, Client Sample ID: ~ MW-02
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date; 11/29/2016 1:45:00 PM
LabID: 1611Q38-005B Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting . Dilution
l .
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chloride 2.83 1.00 mg/L R3313%1%

1 11/30/2016 23:39 Ry
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R331391 1 11/30/201623:3% Ry
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R331391 i 11/30/2016 23:39 n
Sulfate BRL 100 mg/L R331391 1 11/30/2016 23:39 vy
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantilation range)
BRL Below reporiing limit - $  Spike Recovery outside limits dug to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded Narr  See case narative
N Analyte not NELAC cestified NC Notconfirmed
B Analyte detecied in the associzted method blank < Less than Result valuz
> Grealer than Result value J Estimated value detecled below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-02
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 13/29/2016 1:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-005C Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting , Dilution .
Analyses Result Limit Qual  Units BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
},2-Dibromoethane
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene

BRL 0.194
BRL 0.048
76.7 69.4-134

ug/L 233987 1 12/06/2016 02:.49 AW
ug/L 233987 1 12/06/2016 02:49 AW
Y%REC 233987 1 12/06/2016 02:49 AW

Qualifiers:

*

Value exceeds maximum centaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte sot NELAC ¢ertified

Anzlyle detested in Lhe associated method blank
Greater han Result value

Ner

NC

Estimated {value above quantitation range)
Spike Recovery outside limils due to matrix
See cate namative

Mot confirmed

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytieal Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-02

Lab Order 161138 Tag Number:

Froject Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Colleetion Date: 11/28/2016 1:45:00 PM

LabID: 1611Q38-005D Matrix: Groundwater

Reporting . Dilution
Iyst

Analyses Result Limit Qual TUnits  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analys

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L. R331462 1 12/06/2016 15:00 AW

Qualifiers: *  Value excesds meximum contaminunt level E  Estimated (vafue above quantitation range)

BRL Below reposting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparaiion or emlysis excerded
Anzlyte not NELAC certilted

* Analyle detected in the associated method blank

Greater than Resultvalue

N

Spike Recovery outside limils due to matrix

Nar  See case namative

NC  Not confirmed

<

1

Less than Result value
Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-02
Lal Order 1611Q38 Tag Number: .
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 1:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-005E Matrix: Groundwater
: Tt
Analyses Result ch(‘)rt}ng Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 103 1 mg/L. 234264 i 12/05/2016 12:00 CcG

Qualifiers:

*

Value excezds maximum coaluminant level

BRL Bekw reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Helding timas for preparation or anslysis exceeded
Analyte oot NELAC certified
Analyte detected in Lhe assaciated method bfank

Greater than Result value

E  Estimited {value above quantilation rangs)

s

Spike Recovery outside limits dus to matrix

Nar  See case numalive

NC  Notconfirmed

<

7

Less than Result value
Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-02
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number;
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Collection Date: 11/25/2016 1:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q238-005F Matrix: Groundwater
T Diluti
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Tution Date Analyzed Anpalyst
Limit Factor
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 234255 1 12/062016 09.00 BD
Qualifiers: * Vahie exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {vnlue sbove quintitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit $  Spike Recovery outide limits due 1o matrix
H  HoHing times for preparation or analysis exceaded Ner  Seecase narrative
N Anilyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confimed
B Analyte detecied in Uhe sssociated method blank < Leds than Resvlt value
> Greater than Result value I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-02
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfil Phase I Collection Date; 11/29/2016 1:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-005G Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting . Dilution )
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM53108

Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 wpl. R331502 i [2/06/2016 19:18 v
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitmgen, Ammonia (AsN) BRL 0.200 mg/L 234151 1 12/05/2016 12:50 ES
Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminent level E  FEstimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limils due to matrix
H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Nur  Ses ¢ase narmslive
N Anzlytenot NELAC certified NC Not confirmed
B Analyle detecied in e associsted method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Resultvalue J Estimated vzlue detected below Regocting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-02
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016 9:32:00 AM
Lab ID: 16110Q38-006A Matrix: Groundwater
ti Diluti
Analyses Result Rep?r \ e Qual  Units BatchID thation Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B (SW30054)
Calcium 1940 100 ug/L 234162 [ 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 I8
Magnesium 1350 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Potassium 2870 500 ug/L 234162 10 12/10/2016 20:05 JR
Sodium 1860 500 ug/L 234162 10 12/14/7201600:18 JR
Mercury, Total SW74704A (SW7470A)
Mercury - BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234133 1 12/06/2016 17:24 JR
APPENDIX I METALS SWe6020B (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 0534 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 I8
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 234162 l 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 18
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/10/2016 02:15 JR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 18
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 I8
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 I8
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Vanadinm BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:34 IS
Zinc 0.265 0.0200 mg/L 234162 1 £2/08/2016 05:34 IS
Qualifien: *  Value excerds maximum contuminant level E  Estimated (value above quintitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte not NELAC ¢ertified
Analyte detected in the associated method bienk

Greater than Result value

§  SpikeRecovecy outide limils dué to matrix
Nz See tase namtive
NC  Nof confirmed
< Less than Result valus

¥ Estimated value detecied below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  13-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Clicnt Sample ID:  MW-02
Lab Order 1611338 Tag Nuraber:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date; 11/30/2016 9:32:00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-006B Mafrix: Groundwater
Reporti Dituti
Analyses : Result CP? ‘mg Qual Units  BatchID PO hate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
METALS, DISSOLVED SW6(10D (SAMP FILT)
Manganese 0.113 0.0150 mg/L 234223 1 12/0672016 19:38 JL
Qualifiers: *  Vilue exceads meximum contaminant [evel E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporiing Limit S5 Spike Recovery outside [imits due to mabrix
H  Heolding limes for preparation of znalysis exteeded Nur  Seecase namative
N Aralyle ot NELAC certified KC  Not confirmed
B Amlyte detected in the associzted method blank < Lass thin Result valoe
> Greater than Result value ¥ Estimated valut detected balow Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmentat Inc. Client Sample TD:  MW-03
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 PM
Tab ID: 1611Q38-007A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result REE?;?:E Qual  TUnits  BatchID D;;T:g: Date Apalyzed Analyst
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18;07 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 i 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,1-Dichloroethenc BRL 7.0 vg/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL Hil ugl. 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 234231 b 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 23423% 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,2-Dichlorepropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
2-Hexanone BEL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L, 234231 1T 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Acetone BEL 10 ug/L 234231 i 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Acrylonifrile BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18;07 AR
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 up/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 120672016 18:07 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 i 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Chloroethane BRL 0 g/l 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ugll 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
cis-1,2-Dicbloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 g/l 234231 1 120612016 18:07 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 120672016 18:07 AR
Dibromomethane ‘ BRL 10 ug/Le 234231 T 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 234231 I 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Todomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Methylene chloride - BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BREL 100 vg/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 g/l 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds mmdmum contaminant level E  Estimated {vahe 2bove quanliation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside fimits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or enalysis exceeded . Nerr  Ses caie namative
N Analyte ot NELAC certified NC  Not confiomed
B Analyte detecled in Lhe associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result valuz R T Estimated valuz delected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Projeet Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 1 Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 PM
LabID: 1611G38-007A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result REE?:;:E Qual Units  BatchID Dl::‘lauct:g: Date Analyzed Analyst
APPENDIX IVOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B {SW5030B)
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/0672016 18:07 AR
Trichloroflucromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 234231 P 120062016 18:07 AR
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 66.1-129 %REC 234231 1 [2/06/2016 18:07 AR
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 102 83.6-123 YeREC 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Surr; Toluene-d8 97.1 81.8-118 ~ %REC 234231 1 12/06/2016 18:07 AR
Qualifiers: * Vilue excesds miximum contuminant level E  Estimated {value above quaniitation range}
EBRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery oulside limits due to matrix
H  Heolding times for preparation or amlysis excesded Narr  Ses case pamative
N Anaiyte not NELAC certified NC  Nol confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blazk < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value T Estimated value detected below Reporing Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-007B Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting i Dilution
Analyses Result Limie Qual Units  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride 5.5 1.00 mg/L R331391 i 11/30/2016 23:53 W
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R331391 1 11/30/2016 23:53 W
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R331391 1 14/30/2016 23:53 I
Sulfate 278 1.00 mg/L R331391 1 11/30/2016 23:53 W
Qualifiers: *  VYahie excesds maximum contaminent level E  Estimated (valug above quanlitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recavery autside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for praparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See cass namative

N Anlyte not NELAC certified NE Mot confirmed

B Analyte detected in the assecisted method blank < Less thin Result value

> Greater ihan Result vafue ¥ Estimated value detecied below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  13-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inec. Client Sample ID: MW-03

Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:

Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 PM

Lab ID: 1611Q38-007C Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result Repl‘)rt.mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
METALS, DISSOLYED  SW6010D (SAMP FILT)
Manganese 021t 0.0150 mg/l 234222 1 12/06/2016 20:01 JL
Qualifien: *  Value excerds madmum coataminym level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range}

BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Resovery cutside limits dua to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or anlysis ex¢esded Nar  See case namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notcoofirmed
B Analyle detested in the arseciated method blank < Lesshan Result value
> Greater than Result velue ’ I Estimated value detecled below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dee-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-03
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 FM
Lah ID: 1611Q38-007D Matrix: Groundswater
Analyses Result Reme?ng Qual TUnits  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011

1,2-Dibromo-3-chtoropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene

BRL 0.1%97
BRL 0.04%
66.6 69.4-134 8

(SW8011)

ug/L. 233987 1 12/06/2016 03:18
ug/l. 233987 1 12/06/201603:18
$REC 233987 1 12/06/2016 03:18

AW
AW
AW

Qualifiers:

*  Valuz exceeds meximum conlaminant level
BRL Below reporing limit
H  Holding tirces for preparalion or analysis exceaded
N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyte detectad in the associated method blank

>, Greater than Result value

E
3
Narr
NC
<

J

Estitnated (value above quantitstion range}
Spike Recovery outside limils due 1o mztrix

See case namtive

Not confirmed

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected balow Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample TD:  MW-03

Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number;

Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 PM

Lab ID: 1611Q38-007E Matrix: Groundwater

i Diluti '
Analyses Result Repn')rt?ng Qual Units  BatchID POy age Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)  E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 272 10.0 mg/L R331462 I 12/06/2016 15.00 AW

Qualifiers: * Vahe excerds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation range}

BRL Below reporting Limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Amlyle not NELAC ceriified
Analyte datected in Lhe associated method blank

Greater than Result value

S

Spike Recovery outside fimits due to matrix

Narr  See case narralive

NC  Not confirmed

<.

J

Less thin Result value
Estimated valve detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Ine. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-007F Matrix: Groundwater
- Dilati
Analyses Result Repc.:rt‘mg Qual  Units BatchID tlution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Residue, Dissoived (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 52 t mg/L 234264 I 12/05/2016 12:00 CcG
Qualifiers: *  Value excerds maximum contaminant Jevel E  Estimated {value above quantitation range}

BRL Below reporiing limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparation or anslysis ex<esded
Analyte not NELAC certifisd
Analyte detected in the associzled method blank

Greater than Result value

s

Spike Recovery cutside limits due to matrix

Nur  See ase namative

NC
<

7

Nol confirmed
Less than Result value
Estimated value detected below Reporimg Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-007G Matrix: Groundwater
Reporti Diluti
Analyses Result ep? . ng Quai Units  BatchID ot Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Cyanide SW9014 {SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 234255 1 12/06/2016 09:00 BD
(iualiﬁem *  Vilue exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit 8 Spike Revovery oulside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times {or preprration or analysis exceeded Narr  Seesase numtive
N Analyts not NELAC cestified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associzled method blank < Leass than Result valoe
> Greater than Result value I Estimated value detested below Reporling Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client; Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfili Phase [ Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 16110Q38-007H Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting . Dilution
Analyses Result Limit Qual TUnits  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B

Organic Carbon, Total 1.75 1.00 mg/L R331502 1 12/06/2016 19:33 ny
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 234151 1 12/052016 12:55 ES
Qualifiers: *  Vahie exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantilation range)}

BRL Below reporiing limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matine

Narr  See case namative

NC  Notconfirmed

H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
N Analyle ot NELAC cetified
B Analyle detected in the associaled method blank < Less than Result value

> Greates than Result valwe ¥ Estimated value detected belnw Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfilt Phase I Collection Date: 1172972016 12:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611038-0071 Matrix: Groundwater
' Reporti iluti
Aunalyses Result ep?r.mg Qual Units  BatchID Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020B (SW30054)
Calcium 1436 100 ugfl 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 IS
Iron 214 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 IS
Magnesium 703 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 IS
Potassinm 1000 500 ugfl, 234162 10 12/10/2016 20:11 IR
Sodium 13000 5000 ugL 234162 10 12/14/2016 00:24 JR
Mecrcury, Total SW7470A (SWT7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234205 1 12072016 1201 JR
APPENDIX I METALS  SW6020B {SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 234162 1 12/0812016 05:40 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 I8
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 I8
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 234162 I 12/08/2016 05:40 I8
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 234162 13 12/08/2016 05:40 J8
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 J8
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mgL 234162 1 1271022016 02:19 IR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mplL 234162 1 12/0872016 05:40 18
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 I8
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 18
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 IS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 234182 1 12/08/2016 05:40 LR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 JS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 l 12/08/2016 05:40 JS
Zine BRL 0.0200 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 05:40 JS
Qualifiers: * \alue exceeds maximum contaminant favel E  Estimated (value above quantilation range)

BRL Below repodting limit

H  Holing times for preparation or amalysis exceeded
N Anzlyte not NELAC certified

B Anzlyle detected in the associaled method blink

> Greatér than Result value

8  Spite Recovery oulside limits due to matrix
Narr  See case pamative
NC  Nol confirmed

< Less lhan Resvlt valve

¥ Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytieal Environmental Services, Ine Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Tne. Client Sample ID:  MW-05
Lab Order 1611Q39 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Mattock Bend GW-PHASE IITV Collection Dafe: 11/29/2016 12:17:00 M
Lab ID: 1611Q39-0024 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repl-lrl‘mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit - Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS S$1\Y8260B (SWS5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 I 120372016 03:02 MD
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
1,1,2-Tricbloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 i 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 234136 1 12031016 03:02 MD
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 1 12/0322016 03:02 MD
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 234136 I 12/03/2014 03:02 MD
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/0312016 03:02 MD
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 234136 1 12/032016 03:02 MD
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 1240372016 (302 MD
Acrylonifrile BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03R2016 03:02 MD
Bromofonmn BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:.02 MD
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 3 12/0312016 03:02 MD
Carbgn disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 1210372016 03:02 MD
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03.02 MD
Chlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12032016 03:02 MD
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03.02 MD
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/0372016 03:02 MD
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 234136 I 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 120372016 0302 MD
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12403/2016 03:.02 MD
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Eihylbenzene BRL 700- ug/L. 234136 1 12/0372016 03:02 MD
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 1 120372016 03:02 MD
Styrene BRL 100 vg/L 234136 I 12/03/2016 03,02 MD
Tetrachloroelhene BRL 50 ug/L 234136 1 1240312016 03:02 MD
Toluene BRL 1000 /L. 234136 i [2/03/2016 03:02 MD
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 160 v/l 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc BRL 10 uglL 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L. 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Qualifiers: *  Vilue extesds maximum contanvinint level E  Estimated (v#lue above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery oulside timils due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or tozlysis excerded Namr  Sze casenamative
N Anytenot NELAC centified KNC Not confirmed
B Anilyte detected in the associaled method blenk < Less then Result velus
> Greater than Result valus J Estimeted valve defected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-05
Lab Order 1611Q39 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Matlock Bend GVW-PHASE TV Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:17:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q39-002A Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Reﬁ?;?:g Qual Ugits  BatchID D;Luct::: Date Analyzed Analyst
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
Tnchloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Trichtorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 0302 MD
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:.02 MD
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 234136 1 12/03/2016 03.02 MD
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 102 66.1-129 #REC 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Swurr: Dibromefinoromethane 100 83.6-123 %5REC 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Surr: Toluene-d§ 996 81.8-118 SREC 234136 1 12/03/2016 03:02 MD
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maxiraum contaminant levet B Fstimzted {velug above guantitation range}
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits dve to matrix !
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded Narr  See ¢ase nanative
N Analytenot NELAC ¢ertified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyle detected in the associated method blank < Lessthen Result value
> Grester then Result value X Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Tnc

Date:

15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmentat Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-05
Lab Order 1611Q39 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Matlock Bend GW-PHASE IVTV Collection Date: 11/29/2016 12:17:00 PM
Lab ID: 1611Q39-002B Matrix: Groundwater
. Diluftion
Aualyses Quat  Units BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011

1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Surr: 4-Bremofluorobenzene

(SW8011)

ug/L 233988 1
ug/L 233988 1
S5REC 233988 ]

12/06/2016 08:31 AW
12/06/2016 08:31 AW
12/06/2016 08:31 AW

Qualifiers:

L]

Veluz exceeds maximum ¢antaminant Jevel

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparation or enalyss exceaded
Anzlyle not NELAC certifisd

Analyls detected in the associaled method blank
Greater than Resuli velus

E  Estimated {value sbove quantitation range)
S Spike Recovery outside limils dus to matrix
Narr 8¢ case numative
NC Mot confirmed
< Less than Result valus

¥ Estimeled value detetted below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  13-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Tnc. Client Sample ID:  MW-05
Lab Order 1611Q39 Tag Number:
Project Name: Matlock Bend GW-PHASE TV Collection Date: £1/29/2016 12:17:00 PM
LahID: 1611Q39-002C Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting . Dilutien ) ]
Analyses Result Limit Qual  Units  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Apalyst

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R331395 1 12/05/2016 15:30 vy
Qualifiers: *  Value excesds maxdimum comtaminsnt kevel E  Estimated (valve ebove quintitefion range)
BRI, Below reporting limit $  Spike Recovery outsids imits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or hdyds exceeded Nur  Sescais pamalive
N Analyte not NELAC ceqtified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detecled in the associated method blank < Less then Resulf value
> Gréafer than Result value T Estimzted valua detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Envirenmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-05

Lab Order 1611Q39 Tag Number:

Project Name: Matlock Bend GW-PHASE I/ TV Collection Date: 11/30/2016 9:20:00 AM

LabID: ~  1611Q39-003A Matrix: Groundwater

R ti Diluti
Analyses Result ep?r ; ne Qual Units  BafcbID PUBON hyate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Mercury, Total SYW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234133 1 12/06/2016 1 T:28 JR
APPENDIX IMETALS  SW6020B (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mgl 234162 1 1208720160624 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0100 rug/L 234162 1 12/0812016 06:24 IS
Bariuvm BRL 2.00 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:24 J§
BerylHum BRL 0.00400 mwg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:24 I8
Cadmium BRL 0.060500 mg/L 234162 I 12/08/2016 06:24 I8
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:24 I8
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/10/2016 02:33 R
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:24 I8
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234162 i 12/08/2016 06:24 IS
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06,24 I8
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:24 IS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 234162 1 124082016 06:24 J8
Thaltium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:24 IS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mp/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 0624 I3
Zine BRL 0.0200 mg/L. 234162 I 12/08/2016 06:24 I8
Quanlifiers: ¥ Value exceeds madmum coataminant leve] E  Estimated (value ebove quantitetion ranga)

BRL Below reporting limf}

H  Holding times for preparation of nelysis exceaded
N Amlyte not NELAC certified

B Anuyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater thzn Result value

8§  SpiktRecovery oulside limits due to matrix
Nar  8¢e cass amative
NC  Not confirmed
< Lessthan Result vatue
¥ Estimated vilue detected brlow Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Iue Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM
Lab ID: 16110Q38-009A Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Rep(‘)rt.mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWB8260B (SWS5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 wg/l. 234231 3 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BERL 5.0 ug/L. 234231 1 12/05/2016 14;34 BN
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,1-Dichlorosthene BRL 70 ug/L 234231 I 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 v/l 23423t 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 234231 1 [2/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 234231 £ 12/05/2016 14;34 BN
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 234231 i 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/l, 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Acetone BRL i0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Benzene BRL 50 vg/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 i 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Bromoform BERL 10 ug/L. 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 1434 BN
Carbon disulfide BRL 0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14.34 BN
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05f2016 14:34 BN
Chlorobenzene BRL i) ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 1200572016 14:34 BN
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 234231 I 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 t4:34 BN
c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 vg/L 234231 1 1200542016 14:34 BN
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Dibromomethane BRL i ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Ethylbenzene BRL T00 ug/L 234231 [ 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 i 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Methylene chlonde BRL 5.0 ug/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 1240572016 14:34 BN
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ugll 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/08/2016 14:34 BN
Qualifiers: * Valut exceads maxdimum ¢ontaminant level E  Estimated (value above quintitation range)
BRL Below reperiing Limit 5 SpikeRecovery oubsida limits due to matrix
H  Holding Ymes for preparation or analysis exceeded Kar  Ses cass narrative
N Anzlyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the essociated method blank < LessthanResult value
> Greater than Result value 1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Order 161138 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-009A Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Reg?;:i':g Qual  Units BatchID DI:LL:::(?: Date Analyzed Analyst
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 g/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 g/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L, 234231 1 12/05/20%6 14:34 BN
Viny! chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Kylenes, Total BRL 16000 ug/L. 234231 I 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Surr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 108 66.1-129 #REC 234231 1 §2/0502016 14:34 BN
Surr: Dibromofluoremethane 104 83.6-123 WREC 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Surr: Toluene-d8 92.1 81.8-118 %REC 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:34 BN
Qualifierss ¢ Valuz exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporiing Jimit S SpikeRecovery cutside limils due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Nar Ses case pamative
N Analyle not NELAC certified NC Notconfirmad
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Lessthan Result valus
> Greater than Result value T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Mailock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-009B Matrix: Aqueous
Reporting . Dilution
Iy. rzed ,
Analyses Result Limit Qual  Units  BatchiD Factor Date Analyzed Analyst

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride BRL 1.00 mg/L. R331391 I 12/01/2036 00:23 n
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R331351 1 12/01/2016 00:23 "
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L. R3313%% 1 12/01/2016 00:23 W
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L. R331391 1 12/01/2016 00:23 Ny
Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantintion range}

BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery oubids limils due to matrix

H Holding tmes for preparation or analysis exeeaded Nar  See case namative

N Analyte not NELAC cersified NC Mot confirmed '

B Anslyle detected in the associated method blank < Less than Regult value

> Greater Lhan Result value T Estmated vatue detecied below Reporing Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Louden County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-009C Matrix: Aqueous
i Diluti
Analyses Resule Rep?rf-mg Qual Units  BatchID PEIOM e Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
METALS, DISSOLVED SWe6010D (SAMP FILT)
Manpanese BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234222 1 12/06/2016 20:08 JL
Qualifiers: *  Value excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (vatue above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit 5 Spike Recovery putside Limils due 10 matrix
H  Helding imes for preparation or analysis excesded . Narr  See case namative -
N Analyte not NELAC ¢eutified KC Notconfimed
B Analyle detected in the associzted method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value i) Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Ine. Clicnt Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Ovder 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM
LabID: 1611Q38-009D Matrix: Aqueous
rti Diluti
Analyses Result REP? .mg Qual  Units  BatchID PO Date Analyzed Anpalyst
Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE YOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SYW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorepropane BRL 0.200 ug/L 233987 1 12/06/2016 04:14 AW
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 233987 1 12/06/2016 04:14 AW
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 752 69.4-134 %REC 233987 1 12/06/2016 04:14 AW
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximyum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporiing limit S Spike Recovery oulstde limits due to matrix
H Holding limes for preparation o analysis exceeded Narr  Seecase numalive
N Anzlyle not NELAC eaqtified NC Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Lessthan Result value

>

Greater than Result value

Estimsated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 58 of 78




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Ine. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK

Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:

Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM

LabID: 1611Q38-009E Matrix: Aqueous

Analyses Result Rep?rt.nng Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 100 mg/L R331464 I 12/06/2016 15:00 AW

Qualifiers: *  Value exceads maximum contaminant feval E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below sepacting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for prepiration or enalysis exceaded
Anzalyte not NELAC certified
Analyte datected in Lhe associated method blank

Greater than Resuit valve

s

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Nurr  See case numative

NC  Not confirmad

<

¥

Less than Rerult value

Estimated velue detecied below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Order 16110338 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlack Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date; 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM
LabID: 1611Q38-009F Matrix: Aqueous
Diluti
Analyses Qual  Units BatchiD Hution Date Analyzed Analyst
Factor
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) mg/L 234264 1 120502016 12:00 CG
Qualifiers: ¢ Vahe exceeds maximum contaminant {evel E  Estimated (valne above quantilation range)
BRL Below reporting limit 5 Spike Recovery outside limils due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or amlysis exteeded Narr  Set case narmative
N Analyte not NELAC certilied NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detecled in the nssociated metkod blank < Less than Result valse

>

Greater than Resull valus

Estimated value detecled below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-009G Matrix: Aqueous
R i Diluti
Analyses Result epu‘)rt‘mg Qual Units  BatchID PO pate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 234255 i 12/06/2016 09:00 BD
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceads maximum conlaminant Jevel E  Estimzted {valug 2bove guantitation range}
BRL Below reporting limit 5  Spike Recovery outide limils dus 1o matrix
H Holding imes for peeparation or amlysis exceeded Nerr See case nammative
N Analyts not NELAC certified NC  Not confimmed
B Analyle detected in the essociated method blank < Lessthin Result value
> Greater than Resuftvatua J Estimated value detecled below Reporling Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Clicnt Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Ovder 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57:00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-009H Matrix; Aqueous
Reporting \ Dilution
yzed Analyst
Analyses Result Limit Qual Unpits  BatchID Factor Date Analyze nalys
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R331502 I 12/07/2016 10:3% iAvs
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRI 0.200 mg/L 234151 1 12/05/2016 12:59 F§
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceads maxdimum conlaminant Ievel E  Estimated {valus above quantitation range)

BRL Belaw repoding limit

H
N
B

>

Holing imes for preparation of analysis exceeded
Anabyte not NELAC certified
Analyle detected in the associzted method blank

Greater than Result valve

s

Spike Recovery outside Jimits dus to matrix

Narr  See casé naralive

NC
<

J

Not confirmed
Less than Result value

Estimzted value detecled below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIPMENT BLANK
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Land{ill Phase I Collection Date: 11/29/2016 10:57.00 AM
Lab ID: 1611Q38-0091 Matrix: Aqueons
Reporti Diluti
Analyses Result Ep? X e Qual Units  BatchID PUHOT hyate Apalyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/AIS  SW6020B (SYV30054)
Calcium 228 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 18
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 IS
Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L 234162 H 12/08/2016 06;12 I8
Potassium BRL 500 ug/L 234162 1 12/10/201620:24 JR
Sodium BRL 500 u/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 IS
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74704)
Mercury BRL (00200 mg/L 234205 ] 12/07/2016 11:58 JR
APPENDIX I METALS  SW6020B (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 234162 1 12/0812016 06:12 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 I8
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 N
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 234162 I 12/08/2016 06:12 IS
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 234162 I 12/08/2016 06:12 I
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 IS
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/10/2016 02:26 JR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 15
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 IS
Nickel BRL 0100 mg/L 234162 i 12/08/201606:12 18
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 18
Silver BRL 0.0500 mp/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 I8
Thallivm BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:12 18
Vanadium BRL Q.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/0872016 06:12 18
Zine BRL 0.0200 mp/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06;12 I
Qualifiers: *  Vlue exceads maximum conlaminant level E  Estimsted (value zbove quantitation range)

BRL Below teporting limit

H  Holding limes for reparation of anlysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Anzlyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

8§ Spike Recovery outside limils due to matrix

Nar See case nurative
KC Hotconlimed

< Lessihin Resolt value

1 Estimated value detected below Reporling Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [ Collection Date: 11/30/2016
Lab ID: 1611Q38-010A Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual Units  BatcbID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:.05 BN
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 b 12/05/2016 1405 BN
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 1¢ ug/L. 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
1,1-Dichloroethens BRL 7.0 ug/L. 234231 1 12/05/2016 14.05 BN
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 234231 § 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 [4:05 BN
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 vl 234244 1 12/65/2016 14.05 BN
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 234231 I 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ugf/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 Ugﬂf 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14.05 BN
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 i4:05 BN
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 1405 BN
Bromochleromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14.05 BN
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Bromometbane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 | 1240572016 14:05 BN
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/l 234231 I 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 uglL 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Chloroethane BRL ° 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Chloroforrp BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Chloromethane BRL I0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 g/l 234231 I 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ng/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Dibromomethane  ° BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Todomethane BRL 0 ug/L 234231 l 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 234231 i 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Styrene BRL {00 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Tetrachloreethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l 23423} 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 234231 I 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Qualifiers: *  Value exceads maxdimum contaminant level E  Estmated {value sbove quantilaion range)
BRL Helow reporting limit S Spike Retovery outside limils due ta malrix
H  Holding times for preparztion or analysis excecded Namr  See ¢case namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified KC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Resolt valug
> Greater than Result value I Estimated value detected balow Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I : Collection Date: 11/30/2016
Lab ID: 1611Q38-010A Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses _ Resuit Reﬁ?;ﬁ':g Qual Uaits  BatchID D;Lu::zf Date Analyzed Analyst
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW50308)
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 234231 l 12/05/2016 14.05 BN
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14.05 BN
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/l 234231 1 12/05/2016 14.05 BN
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 g/l 23423} 3 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 66.1-129 YREC 234231 t 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane il 83.6-123 SREC 234231 1 12/05/2016 14:05 BN
Surr; Toluene-d8 96.4 81.8-118 %REC 234231 1 12/05/2016 14.05 BN
Qualifiers: ' Value excerds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {valse above quantilztioa range)
BRL Below reporting limit S8 SpikeRecovery outside [imits due to matrix
H  Holding imes for prépatation or analysis exceedad Rarr  See case pamative
N Anslyte not NELAC certified NC  Motconfimed
B Anzlyle detected in the essociated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value 1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date; 11/30/2016
LabID: 1611Q38-010B Matrix: Aqueous
: Diluti
Analyses Result Repl')rr.mg Qual Units  BatchID vution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chloride BRL £.00 mg/L. R331391 1 12/01/2016 00:38 ny
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R331391 T 12/0172016 00:38 nv
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N} BRL 10.0 mg/l. R331391 1 12/01/2016 C0:38 W
Sulfate BRL 1.60 mg/L R331391 1 12/01/2016 00:38 n
Qualifiers: ' Yahe excesds madmum contaminant level B Estimated (value above quantitation rangs)

BRL Below seporting Simit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparation or znalysis exceeded
Analyle not NFLAC certilied
Analyte etected in the associated method blank

Greater than Resuvltvalue

5 Spike Recovery sutside limits due to matrix
Nar  Sez case pamative
NC Mot confirmed
< LessthanResultvalue
I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016
Lab 1D 1611Q38-010C Matrix: Aqueous
R i Dilatio
Analyses Result ep?rt.mg Qual Units  BatchID ROy ate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
METALS, DISSOLVED SW6010D (SAMP FILT)
Manganese BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234222 1 12/06/2016 20:41 JL
Qualilfers; *  Value exczeds maxdamum contzminant [eve! E  Estimated (value above quantilation range)
BRL EBelow reporting limit S Spike Recovery oubide limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded Narr  See case pamative
N Analyte not NELAC certified KC Nt confirmed
B Anmalyte etected in the axsociated method blank < Lessthan Result value
> Greater than Result vafue I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Euvironmental Services, Inc

Date: i5-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK

Lab Ovrder 1611Q38 Tag Number:

Project Namie:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016

Lab ID: 1611Q38-010D Matrix: Aqueous

Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual  Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

BRL 0.19%
BRL 0.050
92 69.4-134

(SW8011)

ug/l 233988 I 12/06/2016 08:03
ug/l, 233938 1 12/06/2016 08:03
%REC 233988 1 12/05/2016 08:03

AW
AW
AW

Qualifers:

¥

Value excezds maximum contaminant leve

BRL Below tepatting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding Gmes for preparation or enalysis excesded
Analyte not RELAC ceatified

Anslyte detected in the associaled methed blank
Greater than Result value

E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)}

S

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Nar  Ses case parmtive

KC Notconfimued

=~

J

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Aunalytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID; TRIP BLANK

Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:

Project Name:. Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Land{ill Phase T " Collection Date: 11/30/2016

Lab ID: 1611Q38-010E Matrix: Aqueous

Analyses Resnit Rep?rr'mg Qual  Units  BatchID Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 16.0 mgp/L. R331464 1 12/06/2016 15:00 AW

Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds maximum contiminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below zeporting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding Bmes for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte ot NELAC certiffed
Anslyte detected in the sssociated method blink

Greater than Result value

)

Spike Recovery outiide limits due to matrix

Narr  See case pamative

NC  Noicoenfirmed

<

¥

Leas than Result value

Estimated value detecied below Reporling Limit
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Anpalytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID; TRIP BLANK

Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:

Project Name:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016

Lab ID: 1611Q38-010F Matrix: Aqueous

i Diluti
Analyses Result Rep?rt}ng Qual Units  BatchID rution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limi¢ Factor
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) BRL 1 mg/L 234264 1 12/05/2016 12:00 cG

Qualifiers: *  Value excesds maximum contaminant levet E  Estimated (value ebave quanlitation range)

BRL Relow reparing limit

H

N
B
>

Holding times for prepzration of anaiysis excesded
Analyte not NELAC rertified
Analyte detected in the esseciated method blank

Greater than Result value

s

Spike Recavery outside limits due {0 matrix

Nerr See case narztive

NC  Notconfimned

<

I

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  [5-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Ine. Client Sample 1D: TRIP BLANK
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016
Lab ID: 1611Q38-010G Matrix: Aqueous
rti Dilution
Analyses Result Rei?m;:g Qual Units  BatchID l*iactor Date Analyzed Analyst
Cyanide SW9014 (SYW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 234255 1 12/06/2016 09:00 BD
Qualifiers: * Vilue excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation range}
BRL Below reperting Jimit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Naur  See case rarrative
N Arnslyle not NELAC cestified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the ss50ciated method blink < Less than Resuli value
> Greater than Result value b) Estimated value detected below Reporling Limit
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Date: 15-Dec-16

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

R
B
>

Analyte detected in the associated method blank

Greater than Result value

<

I

Less than Resultvalue
Estimated velve detected below Reporting Limit
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Client: Santek Environmentai Inc. Client Sample TD:  TRIP BLANK
Lab Order 1611038 Tag Number:
Br.dject Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase T Collection Date: 11/30/2016
LabID: 1611Q38-010H Matrix: Aqueous
o Reporti Dituti
_ VAna‘lyses Result CE?mi:g Qual Units  BaichID B:::tl:: Date Anaiyzed Analyst
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM53108
‘Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R331502 1 12/06/2016 20:21 w
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 1£350.1 {E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 234151 1 12/05/2016 13:01 F8
Qualifiers: *  Vahe excesds maxamum conminant level E  Estimated {vahre tbove quunlitation range)
BRL Below reporting [imit §  Spike Recovery outsids limits dus to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case numative
Analyle not NELAC certified HC  Notconfimed




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  15-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Lab Order 1611Q38 Tag Number:
Project Name:  Loudon County {(Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I Collection Date: 11/30/2016
Lab ID: 1611Q38-0101 Matrix: Aqueous
Reporting Dilution
Analy 1 i te Analy.
nalyses Result Limit Quat  Units  BatchID Factor Date Analyzed Analyst
Toetal Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SYW30054)
Calcium 318 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 IS
Iron BEL 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 15
Mapnesium BEL 100 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 J§
Potassium BEL 500 ug/L 234162 1 12/1072016 2030 IR
Sodium BRL 500 ug/L 234162 1 12/08/20i6 06:18 is
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74T0A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 234205 I 12/07/2016 12:00 JR
APPENDIX I METALS  SWe6020B (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 234162 t 12/08/2016 06:18 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0100 mg/l 234162 11 12/08/2016 06:18 15
Bartum BRL 2.00 mg/L 234162 1 [2/08/2016 06:18 IR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 234162 1 [2/08/2016 06:18 IS
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 IS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 IS
Cobalt BRI 00100 mg/L 234162 1 12/10/2016 02:29 JR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/l 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 Js
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 234162 t 12/08/2016 06:18 IS5
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 234162 [ 12/08/2016 06:18 IS5
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 l 12/08/2016 06;1 8 IS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 I8
Thaltium BRL 0.00200 mg/L. 234162 1 [2/08/2016 06:18 I5
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 I5
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 234162 1 12/08/2016 06:18 Is
Qualifers: * Valug excerds maximum contaminaot level E  Estimated (value above quanlitation roge)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or amlysis exceeded
N Anslyte oot NELAC certified

B Anzlyte detected in the assosizled method bienk

>  Greater than Result value

§  Spike Recovary cutside limits due o mehix
Nur  See case purative
NC  Not confirmed

< Less than Result valoe

T Estimated value detecied below Reporing Limit
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LOUDOKH COUNTY
COMFLAKCE WELL

HONTORNG WELL 01
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1= TREATUENT TECHNAUE ACTIA L EVEL ;
§ = NATIONAL SECONDARY DRAKNG WATER STANDARD
TPARAVETER ROT TESTED FOR
“RESAVPLE DATE -
AL DATA B UGL EXCEPT FIUORDE (UG}
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LOQUDON COUNTY
COMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #1A

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryiiium
Cadmium
Chromium
Coba'lt
Copper
Fluoride*** A 5 . . . . . A 5 A A A . A . R . i ) . A . .
Lead 115 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 i5.0 i5.0 15.0 5.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 21.09 38.83
Mercury 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2.00 1.77
Nickel 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 - 100 100 100 100 100 140 100 100 100 100.00 100.25
Selenium 50 10 10 10 10 10 10 i0 10 10 10 10 10 10 i0 10, 10 10 10 0 -~ 10 10 £0.00 12,22
Sitver 1100 2] 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 80 50° 50 50 50 50 50 50 50.00 40,02
Thallium : 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2.00 3.09
Vanadium NA 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 10.00 21.78
Zing NA 39.0 20.0 22.9 20.0 23.2 20.0 314 20.0 20.0 35.2 20.0 20.0 20.0 0.5 20.0 20.0 200 20.0 20.0 213 20.0 200 40.1 23.90 199.93
1 = TREATMENT TECHNICGUE ACTION LEVEL
1 = NATICNAL SECONDARY DRINKING WATER STANDARD
* PARAMETER NOT TESTED FOR
“RESAMPLE DATE
“*ALL DATA IN UGA. EXCEPT FLUQRIDE (MGAL)
QORGANIC 01-17-67  3-22-07 5-15-07 6-14-07 11-1-07 3-27-08  10-13-08 4-1-09° 10-1-09 4-7-10 10-5-10 1-4-11 10-4-14 3-15-12 10-2-42 3-27-13 9-24-13 3-24-14 92314 3-31-15 10-6-15 5-24-16  11-29-16
Acetone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NOD ND ND
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Eremochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND NOD ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Eromodichioromethana MO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND NO ND NO ND ND NO ND
Carbon tetrachicride ND ND ND ND ND NOD NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorabenzene NO ND ND ND ND ND NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND WD ND ND
Chioroethane; Ethyl chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chiaroferm; Trichioromethane ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chiorodibromomethana ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-¢chioropropane; DBCP ND WD ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Dichlosobenzene; 1,2-Dichiorobenzens ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-f,4-Dichlore-2-butens ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichkoroethane; Ethylidene chioride; Ethylidene dichloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichkoroethane; Elthylene dichloride - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichtosoethylene; 1,1-Dichioresthene; Vinylidene chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND KD ND ND " ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroeihylene; cis-1,2-Dichioroelhene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND ND ND
1,2-Dichkoropsopane; Propylere dichioride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND- "~ ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND
Ethylbenzana ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Meihyl bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl chioride; Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene bromide; Dibrememethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND
KMelhylene chioride; Dichleromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND MD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl elhyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND NO ND ND ND WD ND ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Mathyl-2-Penlanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Shyrena ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachiorosthane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachioroelhylens; Telrachioreelhene; Perchloroethylene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tolvene ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane; Methyichloroform ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichoroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trdchloroathylene; Trichloroelhene WD ND ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichiorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichleropropane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND WD WD ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND . WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND WD ND KD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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10 133 5] £ 50 20 2 Fo) 5] ) & £ £ £ £ ) ! 50 3] L) 2] £ 5 5 RY S0 = Y ) ) Er] 0 5 ] = 59 ) & 5 5 =) ) 50 0 5 £ 53 50 LAY 4300
] 12 3] 0 L] £ =0 2y 51 05 2 F) 200 2003 2003 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 009 20 200 | DAY 200 A Y 2000 260 200 5] Paih) i) 20 200 sl 20 200 20653 2039 i) 200 ] 2000 A0 A5 A0 ERY 16565.43
4 £1 36 5] 5 14 4 4 11 4 ] ] 4 ] 4 ] ) 4 % 4 4 4 4 DRY. 4 4 CRY 4 £ 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 DRY 707
5 [ 5 s T £l L] 3 5 5 5. E] 5 5 5 -1 5 5 5 5 5 El K] DRY 5 5 ORY s [ 5 E 5 S 5 5 5 5 5 5 s & 5 5 5 5 5 5 DRY 507
102 132 £ 61 %) ES) 10 18 5] it 1% (5] 16 1 103 10 10 R1i5) 16 103 16D 163 ) 100 ¥ 109 100 Y 10 103 10 102 100, 100 102, 10 152 103 160 169 () 109 109, 109 102 %) 102 10 £ar ESET
[ 1 3] 5 o) 20 19 10 Z3 10 10 10, o 10 10 10 10 10 i0 10 10 13 Il 206 Y 10 10 Y = [] 10 10 10 Y] 100 1006 [:1] 148 188 130 1060 103 100 120 100 i) 109 00 BRY 1580
1Y 140 Ea) o] [5] F5] 0 10 5] ] 10 10 [} 10 10 10 [} 10 10 10 1] 10 2 q DRY. 10 10 CRY. “ o 1 10 10 10 10 10 18 I 10 [ [ 10 0 10 10 13 0 BAY (Y21
4 ¥ Q2 1] 0z 0x 1F] 020 020 o2 020 4 4 4 DAY A4 4 az 490 40 40 40 1] 40 DAY 4 4 oY 4 40 40 49 40 40 40 40 40 A0 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 DY 305
hiE3 200 1o, 143 (] ] 20 10 5] 179 10 &0 €58 &) 2] (] e &0 & £ 50 £ 2253 00 LY = 50 CRY 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 A1} 15 15 5 15 15 15 15 i5 hE 15 15 15 PRY, 2383
2 1 1 3 1 k1 h] 1 1 1 o5 2 2 2z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 Fl 2 Y 2 ¥ 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 Fl 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 [:5Td (il
) ETE) 118 210 17 [5] ES) o) &) 213 16 5] T3] 100 103 100 [55] 16 1t [ 163 102 16 100 ¥ 16 103 Y 109, k1] 129 103 103 109 [ 103 153 183 163 160 500 109 109 160 109 300 103 100 RY 10025
£0 il Fo) 2 2 0 ) 0 i) o] v hl:] 10 10 1a 10 10 12 10 10 10 10 10 10 DAY 10 10 OAY 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 i0 10 12 10 10 10 12 10 10 10 [[1] 10 10 BIY 222
jilo) 5 ] 5 5 s 5 5 5 5 5 50 53 ) £ 53 i) 50 53 53 £ = 4] 50 DRY. ] =0 oY 50 53 5 59, 53 5 £ 5 51 £t 1) = ) b £ 5 52 5 53 50 DAY 2302
2 18 2 17, g 5 Z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 DAY Fi 2 DRY 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 Fi Fi 2 Fi 2 2 2 2 2 r ORY 30y
HA 20 70 5] £ £ 10 10 =] 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 T 19 DAY 12 10 DY 10 100 [ET) 100 100 500 100 [EY] 100 100 100 120 10 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 DAY 2173
A 1559 T 1373 T4 453 AXD 242 523 £8 [F] [¥E] 123 794 2300 1430 I50 57.4 gi0 373 Fiol) 557 1440 752 DAY €37 614 ORY 438 21 ELE] 200 £50 639 1000 4 229 48 413 230 320 24 2.0 241 254 £33 26 Mo LAY 199
*ALL DATA TN UGL EXCEPT FLUORDE (UGL)
TREATMENT TECHN-OUT AGTION LEVEL
WATHONAL SECONDARY DEMNSING WATER STANDASRD
; Resds #0m 11-256 1 327 03 warg taban Fom V04 WO wasre Fased by B4R,
DRGENIC 11288 124388 124058 12304§ 3097 (A-[R8F EEARIE 11480 2485 18] EMISR THOL 43601 RAE8]  ITEE 130 4143 RIEED 49044 RaHE 49184 p2RL8 37 o488 1307 12207 1401 $1 fpd11 L4 483400 2271 B4R 1944 §234 331-18 1BLgS EA.18 116
cElisg KO kO o] KD NO KO (5] KD KD KD N hD [ D Ko KD Hho KD KD no KO (5] (2] BRY KD (5] DAY KD KD (5] M KD Ko KD [La] KD w0 5 o4
AuysLie [ &) KO Ko KD hD L KO Ko KD hD ho ho 2] ] Ne Ko ND KD Ko NO h N KD DRY w0 (5] oRY Ko ha Ko ] 5] ho (] (5] 8o el hQ Ay
Bemzera ko (4] el 2] KO el ] KD (O ho ND KD KO 4] KD (5] HD [ KD NO KD o Ko DAY KD KD LAy K i) KD E] sl (51 KD KD wo o] KD Ay
Brmodticrometana KD KD KD KD L] o (5] KD KD ho 0 kD KO hD Ko KD nND KD KD 0 D () KD BRY wo KD DRY KO [ KD bl ] WD (5] (Ll KO K2 KD DAY
ErzmedaioroTetase KD KD ~NO KD Ha MO (5] hD no KD KN KD KD kD hD KD Ho [0 KD bl o (5] oRY KD KO LAY [ HD KD w e KD LD (O] »O b KD DAY
B, Trbemamafara KO KD Ho w =D ND L] ] KD kD =0 hHo 5 [ WD Ko oy ko hp w0 Mo 2] DRY fd KD CAY KD KO KD [ KO KD Ko hO nD o [Zy] (b
Citea csitdk L] (5] ho [ Ko MO L] kD ko KD ~o h Ko L] hD KD KD [ 5 ] HO KD DRY KD RO DRY KD KD KD N KD (5 KD [th) LD MO KD CaY
Cabea Wiachiodds KO kD HO [fal =0 KO (5] hd KD Ko NO hD [ hD Ko KD (o) (A [ta] KD ND (5] DRY KD KD DAY [ ND ko L] Ko KD Ko kD [ 5] K2 KD par
Chinmbenzes KD KD #o KD H KO (5] LD [ (5 N hD KO hD [0} |5 KD kD KO (5] ND [h] DAYy (L] KO oarY i) [ 2l KD KO KD KD () KD (L] KD DA
Chemefue,; Eryl ool ra KD ND KD o] KD KD KD KD [ W (] 4] hHD hD HO KD (O] Ho L] wo (L] DRY KD KD oAy wo KD [ KD HO KD KD hD (5] [52] KD DRY
Crorderm, TrehicoareTars -KD HD =D (5] Ha brid ] kD kD (5] 0 4 KO Ko kD no KD ko HO hD HD (53] DAy [ RD oar D [ [t [ 2o Ko KD KD kD (8] (o] el oar
DEronceklerpmetuns; CHE o maTatane KD Ke 1o K2 O Ko Ko Ko kD KD Ho ] KD ko KD KO KD KD ] KD w 53 CRY KD KO DAY 5] Wi 2] KD NO ND KD Ko KO 5 KD oar
1 2-Dbnme-3chinmpnopa e, DECP Ko [5e) ] KD bl tad kD kD KD (5 K0 kD [52] WO Ko KD L) 51 KD LD D h DRY 9 KD oar il D K2 o Ko kD (5 KD (5] (5] KD Ay
$2Dboreathae (5] [As] Ehe] LD ND KD (4] KD KD no bt KD KD el KD HD Lo Lo KO KD w ho oRY (51 o DAy [ WD KO ho il KD KD KD hD (1] KD DY
KD KD ] (1) WO pa] ] ] (54 1] 0 ko baid o h [5ed K [ 5] 8] o] HD oRY hD KO 0aY NO R 12 hO N KD KD KO ko ho KD DRY
A-Dahuoteraera [ KO o] (Bl ] KO KD (5] KD nD Ko KD L hO KD £l 0] KD RO ho wD ho CRY o Ko LAy N +O WD ki o KD KD Ho ] ] hD DY
pDorarstanzana; | 4 Dokiorctenzera KO o b ] KD H Ho 5] KD Ko 5] #a Ko ] KD KD KD ] Ko » KD KD KD ORY ND NO _Y N KO N K O HO Ko KD Ko KD KD RY
fansl ADeRo-24dare WO KO w0 Lo O bl (5] ho (O] (58] bl hD h ] hD o KO ND 23] D KD (5] h oarY (5] hD oAy M il o kD D KD |5 KO ha ha ho DRY
i (L] KD »D "o ] ] ko kD KD KD ] ko SO KO kD Ho 2D 0] ko 0] ko KD DRY KO hD oY »0 K0 KO KD N ko KD MO kD ] KO DRY
kD ] N 2] Ho HD KD HD KD [fa) KO o] » HD KD MO ] ho N KD KD hD caY ] KO oar "D WO Mo 1] 2] hO KD ho =] [ ND DY
KO KD el HD NO N KD KD [} KD N Ko o KD KD xO HD Lol MO KD KD bl nRY KD WO DRY for] MO O ) kD Eed Ko O [ k2 KD DRY
[e] KD nNO (5] MO Na (] 5] (5] KO "o KD o ho ho o 1] &0 nNO KD hD bol DY Ll ho oY (S » Lo KD KD x0o KO KO ki kD Ko DY
KO hD w0 KO Ll bl Ko ] kD 3] Ko KD o hD KD 8o 23] ko faed KO KO HD oY KO ho DT WD bl N 1] hD wo Ko KO D kD ho DRY
ko (4] el KD prid Ha ] kD KD hD KD KD bl KO KD Ho HO el ] [ ko o) DAY p ] KD oA KD [5s] o ko Ko il i) i) 2] 1] K bar
] KD HO KD L] Lol [Za] hid KD KD 5] KD o] KD kD ] [ M KD o K KD DAY Ha Ko CRY (o] he (L] 1 kD N baid HO [ L1 KD BRY
ho kD NO KO NO M2 Ha 5] Ko HO hD ho bitd Ko LD =o (5] Ha (1] ho ko KO DAY bl KD DRY KD KD A Ll KO WO xo KD KD Lol KD DR
Efrfbanzere [5e] kD bl KD KO NO (Lo KO ko D Ko KO bl h KD b »o ND KD KD [5e] hD DRY w» ho cRY kD KD A KD hD [5e] N (] KD kD KO DRY
2-Hemaron, Methgd bt hetoee ko [ il (o] KD ND ] ko KD Ho hO KO bl Ko KD NO Ko g ] KO ] KD DRY bl kD DRY 5+ [+ N al KD [ 5] RO fan ] KD 123 ko ORY
Malef brovide; Bramonatans ho ] MO KD Ko L] ho KD KD L] KD hD o hD [ful wO ra uo L] K he WD DAY hO ko DY K (&) K0 K D KD No L] kD hD K DRY
Vrefrd diorids; Chicomatunte KO KD [l KO (3] NO hO KD KD o) KO KO ND ho KD na (5] (1] (5] ho kD D DRY D (L] DRY KD KD Hul Ll (L) KO 8O KO hD kD Ko ovg
Watfama bonids; Dhemomatare KD kD (3] HD Ko N3 L) kD kD KO KO L M wo KD ] »wo (1] WO fod kD KD DAY bl [5 DY L] KD KD KD (5] KD no NO KO hD KD BRY
Wedrflane diande; Dctoome i ae kb kD (L) MO (] fl hd KD (1) HO KD [0 bl Ko KD O K [l kD KD Ko Ko oY N KD DR [y KD » w0 Ko KD O | hD fl no DAY
Matd el bevre REK, 28 s 5] ] ] 2] Mo Ha ] kD KD RO L] KD Ha o KD KD ] Ko ] KO ] kD DRY paid ko oAy [+ (& KD KD o ] bl L] KO KO KD DRY
ety kgl bedomeiane KD KD NO KD KO D ho kD KO KO (] Ll bl KO KD wa ha (1] ho Ko kD ho DRY KD Ko DAY ND KD KD W KO KO ] (5] Ko KD (51 DRY
44Tl 2-Pertarang, Methd kol ratora KD hD (3] KO (1] N wa KD Ko KO KD b no L KO KO (5] (3] (5] b0 ] KD DAY D kD DRY KD ko KD [l KD KD o] KD Ko KD HD DAY
e 0] NG L] no L] Ho ] 5] ki 3] (5] KD ] (L) KD 8o kD [l KD ND kD (2] DRY NO KO oY kO ) kKD L] Ko [ ] [ Le] ] KD [0 KO DAY
4 2 Teactionedane kD i) g 2] NO ND Ko i KD KD KO 10 N kD KD ] WD ] ko W KO ko oarY Ko no DAY KD kD [0 KO kD KO KD KD N KD ND DY
112 2TebazdHomelara el el D [l 0 bl (5] kD KO KO kO KO (5] KO L] (5] ho (L] KD [La] kD G DRY KD ND LAy kD L) KD K D kD KD KD WO [t KD DAY
Telrzchionatpers; Tetrwchinnehene, Prchitroetylzse kD kD bl 5] [ N KO kD KO KO ho b ND Ko KO (5] KD (4] kD 0 ho (5] DAY KD kO or i D KD Lie] D KO KD (L] (] (Lol KD [ron g
Tovea ha KO ] HD ] ] (& ] (5] ] kD KD ho KD wD L) 8D M KD (5] il KO DRY Ko KD LAY (5] kD kD KD v LD KO hD KO KD NO DAY
1,41 -Tridhurmeiast; Medrfddciom kD i ] e ND ] KD L KD KO (5] KD N Ko KD (5] HD L] ] KD KD [Eal DRY KD KD paY ND ND ] KD KD KD el 2] KD (5] HD payY
1.1 2-TreHomesesa KD ] L] hD (] bl KO KD KD ND el {53 No o KD KD RO KD KD KD W Mo DRY (o] kD my D D [ LD HD KO ko kD KD K2 HD DAY
Trihkroe Sylens; Trichometars KD KO [ RO KO bl hD KD KO KO hD KD N0 KD KD (5] MO bl KD (5 KD ®o DRY KD KD Y Ko KD ) kD ho ND ] KO KD () ND DAY
Tridheefunm e thasa; CFC-A KD KD KD KD [ 2] wO ko hO [0 D KD HD w KD ND (L] Ha (4] KD nD h [ DRY Ko KO iy N KD ) (£l KO Ko ho WO KO [Lal KO DAY
1 23 TreHoepropara 5ol KD N [ HD ] e &4 KD i (5] & 0 KD b KD no L] WD (5] KD fir] DAY kD ~a Y K ] (] KD o KD [:] kD [5 Ko KD DAY
Yyl poelale KD L KO id 2] o o kD (5] NO KO o Hol (51 ND KD ho ] [ RD wD "o DRY a2 N oAy N kD ) 1] KD (] KO kD KD W KD OR’Y
Vi chiztda ho KD (5] KO (1] bl hD ho KO el kO o En] -kD wo KD Ko (5] KD KD HD RO DRY KD O RY KO 1] 2 £ KD KD kD ko [ £33 NO DRY
Xy'zras KO KO M KO (1] bt ] (L] HD L] ] KO w0 N Ko ND (1] o KD Ko [51 o w0 DRY hD =0 DAY bl KO bial ko Ho KD k> ho ko (53 KO oA
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LOUDON COUNTY

COMPLIANCE WELL
MOMTORNG WELL £85
T REGUEATORY T X BEE R
N S RIS 31512 ‘§-251% MWL AVG.
ArdTeny 5 ] ] 6.0
Ares 18 ) 50 4.5
PRasrum 200D 55 2000 200,09
EsyTum 4 3 4.13
Cadrin 5 5 5.01
Chremiom 103 163 163 100.00
Cobalt HA X R 5 10 10.43
Crgper “HA 10 115 10 10 10 0 g 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1 0 10.43
FRIEsT 4 4 4 " 4 4.0 40 40 40 40 4.0 4.0 40 40 40 40 40 40 1.0 3 40 3.69
Lezd 115 €0 T4 50 50 50 £0 ] 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 5 15 3278
Tretium z 2 2 p) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 Z 2 2 F3 2 z 2 2 z 200
ciet 103 163 500 160 100 100 102 10 [ 160 100 100 162 160 169 169 5} 100 103 100 16063
sganun &0 10 10 £ 16 16 1o 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 19 16 50 10 10 10 14.57
Siver 1100 ) £0 10 €0 ) 0 50 £ £0 50 50 50 &0 =) 50 £ ) 0 &9 45.43
Thatiem Fl z 3E5 2 2 z Z z 2 z 3 2 2 F3 2z 2 2 2 F 2 Z05
Varagum HA 12 10 10 10.0 10.0 10.0 100 10.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 100 0.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 100 100 100 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 1075
Ziow HA %58 €53 35t 914 102.0 612 617 1330 39.9 6.0 ET] 200 290 0.0 Z0.0 70.0 Z0.0 200 0.0 700 20 200 25.6 [Ty 2.0 109.45
“ALL DATA It/ UG EXCEPT FLUCR'DE (HGA)
t = TREATMENT TECHNSQUE ACTIGH LEVEL
1 = HATIONAL SECONDARY DRINKING WATER STANDARD
ORGANC 24008 £25.01 L1430 #1861 44702 83007 42503 83403 42804 [EFE] £51.68 92305 12708 100805 22207 144-07 32708 101308 444 10103 4640 AG5S10 10510 4491 10448 34442 0242 3EP43 L2443 e 920 231.05 10645 52416 11.29-16
Actona 5] Ko HD [ B 0 W ) ) [T [ 5] KO NO X [ £ 1o KO ) KD KO KD 55 HD no no IS o 1 no ND KD no [T
Arrforirie . ] Ko ] D 1o KD no ND o) D KD 5] 5] ] Ho ND ) KD o KD 5 KD Ko ND ND 5] 5 MO s} ] KO K KD 5} ND
Banzers ] Ko o nND "o 5] Ko ND o ND ] 5] 5] KD KD 0 [ [50] no 5] no 1o KD NO ND KO KO 1D Lo ND o] 5] D 5] ND
Bromesriotomathana KD KD N il o o v} ND KD ND nD Ho [N KD [} ] Ko HO N KD [ KD [ ] ND 5] KO [ 5=3 KD ND [} KD ND LD ND
Bromodchorerthans 5] KO o KD (] Ko i} D RO KD Ho 5] o KO No ND KO KD o 5 KD 5] KD KD © ND ] Gl NO 1o | 52] [} KO KD ND ND
Bromafrm; Tribemomsthana "o 5] o] o ro [} KO ND MO KD Ho 5} KD HD 1 O KD [3¢3 no 1D KD 15:] D 5} D 1o Ko 5] & 5] i} 0 2] 1o ND
Cartondinsfids D Ko D to KO 1o 5} ] 18 KO 27 ] KD KD ND ND o Ko 1o KD 5] [X+] LD D ro [E) no 5] KD ND [} KD 55 ND ND
Carbon tetrachanda ¥ KO (5] nD KD Ko no D HD o o Lo D &) ND KD KO jin} KD 0 KO KD D H D 1o w0 KO ND [ 5o] jal he 5] ND ND
Chinpetenzera W HO hi] ] KD ND HD N el o KD 5] 1D HD ND o &) KD 5] MO [ Xa] Ko KO D no LD HO 5] HD [5o] KO I KO ND NO
CHoresthans; ELil citarida no 5] KD [5e] KD 1o W 1o H Ho KO [T KD no NO no ro 1o ND NO 1 MO HD 1o "o I} 1o KO ND ND e (5] KD [ L] ]
GHorclorm; Trickoromethana 1o WO KD (5] D ND S} D KO ] KD MO KD KD ND o KD HD &) 23 ] [2e} KD no o 5] KO i HD no o KD KD ND KD
Obomortisremethens; Cherefbeamumehara i 5] Ko to 1O & [Es} 0 el ro Ho D KO [} MO ] KD HD w0 HO o) "o Ho rD [E Lo h HO ] ki HD KD KO o] [
1,2-Drema-dchoropfopans; OBCP KD 5] H Lo LD ] 5] Ho Ko o 1o ND ND KD HO He KD HD HD HD 5] nD B 1 £ KD 5] KD 5] KD &) no ~D 2] H
1.2 Btromesthars 1o HD KD (5] 5] D 5] KD KD KD |5} ND ND KD KO KD 1o LD Mo ] 5] KD ND L} [E HO KO 5] KD KO no KD D KO &}
1.4-DicHorotenzens [} 1o N0 KO ND D ] [ KD [5s] 5] 5] T H He KD L} LD ND HD 551 D 15 1o KD KD 5] 0 [E] [ B [§ D Ko 5}
e-Diitacgtiazera; 1,2-Ohioretenzers & KD 5] 5] ki KD 5] ] [ KD ND ND ND D 0 5} KO D 1D o 1] N ND KD KO KO ND (] MD HD 5] 1=} NO i} Ho
pDitiaretrzzny 1, ddeicrebenrena KD KD D I} ‘D KD 1o KO "o KD 55} KO no ND ro KD 5o D NO "o ND no D LD R MO [Ja] KD i} KD KD 5] ol KD KO
vans-1,4-Dishoro-2-tutena Lo HO ) HD ND KD 5] &) KD KD N Ko L} ] &) 10 [1a] [Xs] ND 0] "o }D ] KD s} ) [ 561 [H no w0 5] KD il KD KD
1,1-Dicharcsthars; Elhy'idera chiorids; Etntidena dchiands KD [55) 5} HD ND KD [50] HD HD [La} No 5] ND D &} NO I3 [T} Ko KD »o W KO NO ND ] [T} KO ] ] Ho HD ] il Ko
1,2-Distorosthana, Elbyfers Fottaids LD [X+] | £0} D N0 KD KD ) KD 5} 5] i) WD ND KO ND MO KO D KD o] o o 5+ ND KD 53 KO Ho KD 1] KD o KD KD
1, 1-Dihoresthy'ens; 1,1-Dxtorosthans; Vin'sizra chiarida : ND 2=} ND KD ND MO [ 2] Ho KD ND ND 5D no NO [T} ND 5} 5 ] KO o [N 1o ND LD L) ] 5] o [h] o] KD (5] KD 1D
<i-5,2-DieHarosthylar 1,2-Dichierodthzne Ho HO 0 ND 5D HO KD KO 5] L} L1} ] O ] Ho D 5] 5] 5] 5] to D o ND ND Ko HO KD o) KD K KD 5] 1o Ko
trans-1, 2-Diberceliylate, brars-1,2-Ok Hocetrans 5] ND 1D MO No NO 5] KD %D 53 HO 1o o RO 1D 58] D iD 5] 1D KD KD KD [ 5o] 1] "o D 1D KD KD ND ND HD KD 2]
1.2-D'chiarcpropana; Pregytana dichiorida [X1] ND ND KD ] NO H 2] NO 5] MO [Ee} [ O KD KD "o 5D B} ND [Fo} KO RD ND ] no NO L] [h] [ Zn] ND ND KO [50] ]
cis-1,3-Dichioropropees 5] ND no 5] KO o 5] o ND 53 MO no KD "o HD KO 1o 5] KO ND KD KO B} 5] o] ND No ND KD 5] ND 5 KO ho 1]
trars-1,3 Dehioropropars [ Jo] 5] Ho [ 5] no ND ND ND [ Lied [Ee] It KO - no [Xe] D fh] 1o [f} ND L] Nl s} s} [ Ho ND no ] [ In] D ND 10 58} [ 5o]
Ethybenzera 5] 5] ] KD e D NO Ko D HD KD KO L) ] KD no o] sD & NO 1D ND 1D no o] KD o ND KD [ To] no KD ~D LD KD
2-Hzxarcr; Mathyd butd iztona 1D o] HO Ko KO KD ND KD NO [ 5] Ko KD KD Ho h HD KD HD 5] KO KD ND HO KO KO KD o ND KD 5] M NO 5} no ]
Kelivy bromida; Bromemazhans KO no NO NO HD KD o] ND ND 1] I N 53 KO Ko o o 5] [} ND 5] ND ] no Ko KD o ND 2] 5] [ D ‘D HO ]
ethy{ chorids; Cricramathans [ KD o no [ D ] MO 5D [} 5l [La} Ho KO KD B 53 [} RO 5] L] ND ND wo O 1Xs] 5] ND MO Mo ol D N0 1] Ko
Hetiniens bromids: Dtcomomathana &) o He hD KO 5] o Lol NO KD Ho KD Ho 5] [ KO 5] KD ND ] L] 2] NO KO Ko NO KD No K Ko e NO N0 wo Ko
Helmlars chintids; Dishioromathara KO no D NG KO D D [ Xo] M &} K ND nD KD Ne KO MO KD o 18] o] o HO KO H [ 53 KD "D 5] D 1o no - hD KO B
Mt ethyd betona MEK: 2-Bufsncns ~ Ko 5 T 3] [ £ KD W 5] D KO el HO ND ND ho KO KD Mo ] ~D N ND bl KD ho HO 5] KD KO [} (5] no ND 5] ]
Matd iofide; lodomethara o no D KD KD B ] ¥o Ho rD KD L] 1] D - hD KD o] nD KO KD KO 1o NO KD KO KD RO e KD il o] [ D 5] 5]
& Msti-2-Perdansra; Mathyt Isobutyl betore no o 5] Ko KD o) 5] ND i ] no 2] wo KD 1D X ] ND HO [} [} o [ 1 5] ND 1D HD ND we ) (5] [Ee] ] HD
Srens KD &} KO KO 5] HD o no KD no ND 1o Ko ND 5} Ho ] NO KD KO HD no KO 1o 5] ] 10 [} W 23] KD KD o n ]
1.3,1,2-Terachiaresthana [5o] KO KD KD 2] NO o o] [ 5] KD [} ] NO o LD N KD No Ko Ho i) KD | MD 1o ND 5o} KD N KO KD KO Ho o] 1o
1,3,2,2-Tetrechioresthane 1o ] KD KD KD ND o no Sl Ho KD KD Ho ND 5] 1] ] 5] 5] nD fll 5} ] 5] 5] o D KO nD KD HD KD wo 5 5]
Terachoicathylena; TetrasMorcsthens; Perchioroathytens - 5] hD 1D 1] KD ND Ho N Ko nD HD i) HD ND D 5] &1} ¥D Ho ND ] KD ] 1o Ko ] ND KO il KD D HD KD RD D
To'vens Ko ND ND KD KD NO KD D KD KD ND &) KD NO KD KO Lo 5] KO 1o KD KD NG 5] HD nD ND No no KD . KO KD KO 5] ]
1.4,1-Trichiorosthara; Methytehercform Lol Lo} 5] RO KD nD KD no KD 5] ] KO Ho D K o] o o KO ND D D KO ) 5] o ND KD D D HO HO KO 5 3]
1,1,2-Trizherozthana Mo nD HD KD KD o] KD "o KD Lo K o] ho I8 ] 1D D 5] ro KO no ] ND 55} KD 5] 0] KD KD ] KD ND ND KD KD 5]
Trietaresttpens; Trotorosthena MO KD KD ND [ 5o] L] [} i) KD ‘KD KD Ho 0 ] HD KD KD HD 5] o KD KD LD KO 1] 5] ND K 5] 10 No N0 B KD KD
TrictotefureTathans; CFC-11 10 KD NO KD NO ND KD o] KO NO KD KD K2 ] KO KO ] HD KD o ND HO L} Ho M KD WD HD KD ] NO ND 5} 2] ] .
1,23 Trichierepropans D 5] ND KD nO KD 5] no KD Ko Ko *o KO WO M nD KO [T} KD KD 1D, ND 5] ] ] [E1] KD ] KD o] MO Ko KD KD HO
Vil aeeate N0 ND 5] ND NO HO D HO KD T3} ND ] RO KD 2] 5] KD 5] 5] KD KD ND ND »o 5] KO e Ko KD 5] Ko ND ] ND KD
¥irrA chiorida . [Zio] Ko N no 5] MO 5] 1D KD 1o "D [5h] KD HD o KD 5] D KO He KD 53 1o] 1] »o [Ts} no KD KD o] [} [ HD 1o No

Xyleras L] 54 Ihs] ND KD W o KD [Es] no KD RO . Mo RO o RO Ko (0] KO hD kD Ho MO RO 1] (Lo KD
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GROUNDWATER DATA
Matlock Bend Landfill
November 29, 2016

830.87 17.11 813.76 815 40 0.18

MW-01 4.70E-06

3.10E-02

8.09E-07

1.17E-03 SW

MW-02 | 825.20 26.37 798.83 800 40 5.90E-06 0.18

2.92E-02

9.58E-07

1.38E-03 SW

992.32 105.54 886.78 885 55 1.90E-05 0.18

MW-4R**

3.42E-06

4 92E-03 NW

3.24E-02

*-The hydraulic conductivity for MW-1A is an average from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02 and MW-03.
**.The hydraulic conductivity for MW-4R is from MW-04.
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